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June 30, 1998

Walsh Pacific Construction

EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility
2130-A Adeline Street

Oakland, CA 94607

Attn.: Mr. Eugene Hays

Subject: Transmittal of AMC Phase II Construction Materials Management
Final Report for EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Hays:
Geo Plexus, Incorporated is pleased to provide the attached AMC Phase IT Constrt
Materials Management Final Report for the East Bay Municipal Utility District Ads
Maintenance Center, located in Oakland, California.

The attached report summarizes the remedial excavation objectives and threshold ¢

iction
2line

riteria and

provides documentation (sampling data and analytical test data) for the Phase II construction soil
excavation and construction dewatering activities and documents the transportation and off-site

disposal of the contaminated soil.

The field observations and analytical test data support our conclusion that the reme
as set forth in the Materials Management Plan (MMP) and in Addendum No. 2to t
accomplished. Additional investigation or remedial action is not warranted.

dial objectives
he MMP were

It has been a pleasure to be of service to you on this project. Questions or comments regarding

the attached report should be addressed to our office.
Respectfully submitted,

(Feo Plexus, Ingorporated

President

cc: C95041

1900 Wyatt Orive, Suite 4 » Santa Clara, California 95054 = Phone 408

[987-0210 » FAX A05/988-0318
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ACRONYMS

AMC Adeline Maintenance Center
ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials
BTEX Volatile Aromatic Compounds

(Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene and Xylene)
DHS State of California Department of Health Services
DTSC State of California Depariment of Toxic Substance Control
EBMUD East Bay Municipal Utility District
EPA U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
FID Flame Jonizing Detector
HVOC Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank
MMP Materials Management Plan
OVA Organic Vapor Analyzer
OovM Organic Vapor Meter
PID Photoiomzation Detector
RBCA Risk-Based Corrective Action
RBSL Risk-Based Screening Levels
RCRA Resource Conservation and Reclamation Act
RWQCB State of California Regional Water Quality Control Board
STLC Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration
TPH gas Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH diesel  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TTLC Total Threshold Limit Concentrations
UST Underground Storage Tank
WPC Walsh Pacific Construction
VOA Volatile Organic Analysis
vOC Volatile Organic Compounds
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FINAL REPORT
AMC PHASE II CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT REPORT
EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
ADELINE MAINTENANCE CENTER
1200 21st STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) is constructing a new Adeline Maintenance Center

(AMC) at the site of the existing AMC. The AMC site comprises four city blocks,
Figure 1. Walsh Pacific Construction (WPC) has been retained by EBMUD as the
contractor for the AMC project which includes demolition of several existing struc

as shown in
design/build
tures, the

construction of 5 new buildings, and remodeling of 2 buildings. The construction project is being

completed in 3-phases as indicated on Figure 2.

This report addresses the remedial soil excavation activities associated with Phase II of the
construction sequence for the planned Shops Building (see Figure 2). Alameda County Health

Department is the lead regulatory agency providing oversight of environmental inv
remedial activities conducted at the site.

1.1 BACKGROUND

estigations and

Previous environmental investigations of the AMC site have identified localized argas of soil
contamination, primarily from the past operation of underground storage tanks. The following

reports have been issued to Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

to date:

Geo Plexus, Inc., 1995, “Preliminary Site Assessment Report for Adeline Maintenance

Facility”, prepared for East Bay Municipal Utility District.

Geo Plexus, Inc., January 18, 1996, “Materials Management Plan for Adeline

Maintenance Facility”, prepared for Walsh Pacific Construction and East B
Utility District.

ay Municipal

Geo Plexus, Inc., January 22, 1996, “Addendum No. 1 Material Management Plan for

Adeline Maintenance Facility”, prepared for Walsh Pacific Construction an
Municipal Utility District.

Geo Plexus, Inc., February 2, 1996, “Response to Alameda County Review

the Material Management Plan for Adeline Maintenance Facility”, prepared
Pacific Construction and East Bay Municipal Utility District.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054 Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-08]15
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Geo Plexus, Inc., February 2, 1996, “Submittal of Analytical Test Data from Phase 1
Additional Test Pits, EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center”, prepared for Walsh Pacific
Construction and East Bay Municipal Utility District.

Geo Plexus, Inc., May 29, 1996, “AMC Phase 1- Construction Materials Management
Final Report for East Bay Municipal Utility District Adeline Maintenance Center,
Oakland, CA” prepared for Walsh Pacific Construction and East Bay Municipal Utility
District.

Geo Plexus, Inc., September 12, 1996, “Addendum No. 2 Material Management Plan for
EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility”, prepared for Waish Pacific Construction and East
Bay Municipal Utility District.

Geo Plexus, Inc., January 22, 1997, *Subsurface Investigation Report and Response to
Alameda County Review Comments on Addendum No. 2 to the Material Management
Plan for EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility”, prepared for Walsh Pacific Construction
and East Bay Municipal Utility District.

The Materials Management Plan (MMP) for the EBMUD AMC, reference (12), was prepared by
Geo Plexus, Inc. to present the general history of the project site, present an evaluation of human
and environmental risks associated with the known soil contaminates, present thre%\hold criteria
for the soil and ground water, and present phase-specific guidelines for remediation of soil and
ground water containing contaminants above the threshold criteria to be implemented during
completion of the earthwork associated with the AMC construction.

Addendum No. 1 to the Materials Management Plan, reference (13), was issued toaddress
Alameda County comments on the MMP and to address the planned additional test pit
investigation for the Phase 1 construction site and to address the remedial excavatipn activities for
the AMC Phase 1 site. The Phase 1 Construction Materials Management Final Report, reference
(17), documented the remedial excavation activities and soil disposal for Phase 1 construction.

Addendum No. 2 to the Materials Management Plan, reference (18), was issued to address the
planned additional investigation for the Phase II construction site and to address the remedial

excavation activities for the AMC Phase II site.

1.2 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIVE ACTION

Six underground storage tanks (see Figure 3) were excavated and removed from the property in
November, 1994, The native soil material exposed in the sidewalls of the excavation exhibited
strong petroleum odors, soil discoloration/staining (gray-green color) and free-product was
observed to be leaching from these soils. The excavation for the 4,000 gallon and adjacent
concrete encased tanks was extended laterally to the north, east and south to abate the impacted
soil (see Figure 3).

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Samta Clara, California 95054 Phone 408/987.0210 Fax 408/988-08]1 5
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The excavation was extended vertically to a depth of 13- to 16-feet below ground surface.
Perched water was observed seeping from various locations along the side walls of the excavation
and along the sand bedding for the various utility lines (storm sewer, sanitary sewer, water, phone
lines, etc.) encountered within the limits of the excavation. Residual, near surface spil
contamination remains in-place around the perimeter of the excavation, particularly beneath West
Grand Avenue and beneath the former service station building

Subsequent to the tank removal and soil excavation activities, a limited preliminary site
assessment was performed, reference (11), which included advancing eighteen exploration
borings across the property at the locations indicated on Figure 4. The borings were located to
investigate potential areas of subsurface contamination from EBMUD facilities and operations, as
well as from previous site uses (as documented by aerial photographs and site records) which
included residential housing and commercial office/warehouse structures.

In addition to the former underground storage tanks, Oil and Grease Compounds were detected at
concentrations of 13,000-18,000 ppm and TPH diesel was detected at concentrations of 2,200
ppm in the soil samples obtained adjacent to a hydraulic kift inside the Automotive Service
Building. Low concentrations of TPH gas and Volatile Organic Compounds were Eso detected.
Specifics of these investigation activities were presented in the MMP and Addendums No. 1 and
No. 2.

1.3 SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS

In October, 1996, Geo Plexus, Inc personnel observed the advancement of 15 additional soil
borings across the Phase I and Phase IIT construction areas to obtain soil samples to further
evaluate the petroleum impacted soils and to obtain soil samples for pre-characterization for
disposal of the excavated soil. Figure 5 indicates the locations of the additional bo ings (identified
as WB-1 through WB-15). The investigation report, reference (19), also provided responses to
Agency comments on Addendum No. 2 to the MMP.

At the request of Walsh Pacific Construction, five (5) additional test pits were advanced within
the Phase 1T construction area on May 6, 1997 to pre-characterize these soils for off-site disposal.
The test pits were advanced at locations of planned construction related excavations (i.e, elevator
pit, dip tank, etc.) and at locations of previousty identified areas of remedial excavation (i.e.,
gasoline station, auto shop, etc.). Figure 6 indicates the locations of these test pits

Soil samples from the test pits were obtained utilizing a backhoe and were collecte by advancing
a pre-cieaned 2 inch LD. stainless steel liner into the undisturbed soil contained in the backhoe
bucket. The soil samples were immediately sealed in the liners using teflon tape a d plastic caps
and properly labeled including: the date, time, sample location, and project number, The samples
were immediately placed in a cooler maintained at 3-5°C for transport to the laboratory under
chain-of-custody documentation. These soil samples were submitted to and tested by
McCampbell Analytical, a State of California, Department of Health Services certified testing
laboratory.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054 Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/288-0815
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The State certification documents for McCampbell Analytical are included in Appendix A.

Analytical testing was scheduled and performed in accordance with the State of Cal
Regional Water Quality Control Board Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and

fornia,
Investigation

of Underground Tanks and Alameda County Department of Environmental Health guidelines.

Since the objectives of these test pits were for disposal characterization, the soil samples were

composited by the laboratory and tested for:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by Method GCFID 5030/8015
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by Method GCFID 3550/8015
Volatile Aromatics (BTEX and MTBE) by EPA Method 8020

Oil & Grease by EPA Method 5520

Volatile Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010

TCLP Benzene by Method GCFID 5030/8015

CAM 5 Metals by EPA Methods 6000/7000 Series

STLC for Lead and Zinc by EPA Methods 6000/7000 Series

The results of these limited sampling activities were presented in two Geo Plexus L

ctter Reports

dated May 22, 1997, references (21) and (22). The chain-of-custody forms and analytical test

data are included in Appendix B,

The composite test sample obtained from the Dip Tank Test Pit, the Auto Shop Tes
Pit-2 samples (see Appendix B) contained concentrations of lead at 9.5 ppm. The ¢
sample obtained from the Gas Station Test Pit and Test Pit-1 samples contained cor
lead at 170 ppm. Based on the analytical testing of the soil samples from the area, t
suggests that the observed high concentration of lead from the gasoline station area
isolated occurrence and not representative of the area.

2.0 EXCAVATION THRESHOLD CRITERIA

st Pit, and Test
omposite test
1centrations of
he data

was an

Table 1 presents the updated threshold criteria for soil at the AMC for petroleum hydrocarbon
contaminants, VOC’s, and PNA’s based on the protection of ground water resources from

compounds leaching from the soil as established in Addendum No. 2 to the MMP.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054  Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0815
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TABLE 1

PETROLEUM AND VOC THRESHOLD VALUES FOR SOIL

TPH gas 100 ppm unlimited
TPH diesel 1,000 ppm uniimited
Oil & Grease 1,000 ppm unlimited
Benzene 0.3 ppm 1.67 ppm*
Toluene 0.3 ppm 360 ppm
Ethylbenzene 1 ppm 130 ppm
Xylenes 1 ppm Res
Napthalene 1 ppm 64 ppm
Benzo(a)pyrene 1 ppm Res
1,4 Dichlorobenzene 310 ppm 310 ppm
1,1 Dichloroethane 92 ppm 92 ppm
1,2 Dichloroethane 2.5 pm 2.5 pm
Fluoranthene Res Res
Phenanthrene Res Res
Pyrene Res Res
Tetrachloroethane 8,800 ppm 8,800 ppm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 330 ppm 330 ppm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.42 ppm (.42 ppm
Trichloroethene 2.4 ppm 2.4 ppm

RBSL - Risk Based Screening Level from RBCA Tier 1 Evaluation.
* Value of 5.82 ppm reduced by 29 percent in accordance with RWQCB guidelines.
Res - selected risk level is not exceeded for pure compound present at any concentration.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara. California 95054  Phone 408/987-021C Fax 408/988.08
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Based on the established threshold criteria, EBMUD and Alameda County agreed th
the proposed footprints of the planned structures would be excavated to concentrati

Page 6

30, 1998

at soil within
ons below the

Tri-Regional Guidelines and soil outside the proposed footprints of the planned structures would

be excavated to concentrations below the ASTM-RBCA Tier-1 RBSL’s. As there 2

water are more conservative than calculated RBSL’s for soil volatilization indoors,

re no Tri-

he RBSL s

Regional Guidelines for VOC’s and PNA’s, and the calculated RBSL’s for soil leacl‘iing to ground

for soil leaching to ground water for these compounds were applied to all areas of' t
Phase-2 and Phase-3 construction sites.

e AMC

Threshold Criteria for heavy metal compounds were as stipulated in the California Code of

Regulations Title 22 as Total Threshold Limit Concentrations (TTLC) as described

in the MMP.

TTLC values for the LUFT-5 Metals (for waste oil evaluation) are presented in Table 2.

TABLE 2

HEAVY METAL THRESHOLD VALUES FOR SOIL

Cadmium 100 ppm
Chromium 2,500 ppm
Lead 1,000 ppm
Nickel 2,000 ppm
Zinc 5,000 ppm

3.0 REMEDIAL ACTION METHODOLOGIES

Based on the established threshold values, the petroleum contaminated soils at the I

Phase 11 site

requiring removal included the former gasoline service station area and the former automotive

service building (see Figure 7). The excavation activities were accomplished by Ba
and Grading under contract with WPC under direct oversight by Geo Plexus, Incor
personnei.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054  Phone 40%/9%7-0210 Fax 408/988-0%8]
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3.1 EXCAVATION PROTOCOLS

The soil removal was accomplished with an excavator and were observed and logged under the

direct oversight of a Certified Engineering Geologist from Geo Plexus. The work v

vas scheduled

and coordinated with, and observed by, Ms. Julliet Shin with Alameda County Department of

Environmental Health,

The soils exposed in the sidewalls and base of the excavations were screened in the

field through

the use of an Photovac 200 Organic Vapor Meter (OVM) as the excavation proceeded.

3,2 EXCAVATION SOTL. CHARACTERIZATION

Soil samples were obtained from the sidewalls and from the base of the excavations
excavations proceeded to determine the limits of the excavations based on the estab
threshold criteria and to document and classify the soil materials.

as the
lished

Soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and base of the excavation for analytical testing.
The soil samples were obtained by advancing a pre-cleaned 2 inch 1.D. brass liner into the
undisturbed soil. The soil samples were immediately sealed in the liners using aluminum foil or

teflon tape and plastic caps and properly labeled including: the date, time, sample lo

cation, and

project number. The samples were then placed in a cooler maintained at 3-5°C for transport to

the laboratory under chain-of-custody documentation.

The soil samples were submitted to and tested by McCampbell Analytical. Analytical testing was

scheduled and performed in accordance with the State of California, Regional Wate

r Quality

Control Board Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks
and Alameda County Department of Environmental Health guidelines. The testing included:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by Method GCFID 5030/8015;
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by Method GCFID 3550/8015;
Oil & Grease by EPA Method 5520

Volatile Aromatics (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020,

Volatile Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010;

PNA’s by EPA Method 8270; and

LUFT 5 Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series.

3.2.1 Former Gasoline Station Excavation

The excavation for the former gasoline station site was initiated immediately north

of the

previously excavated area and adjacent to West Grand Avenue. The excavation proceeded to the
north and west based on field indicators and analytical test data to abate any impacted soil which

was exceeded the threshold limits. The excavation extended to the south to encou
gravel backfill and ranged from approximately 8- to 9-feet deep.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, Califomia 95054 Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-08
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Figure 8 illustrates the locations of the soil samples obtained throughout the excavation process
Approximately 1,300 yards of soil were removed and stockpiled on-site for additional
characterization for off-site disposal (discussed in Section 4.0). No additional tanks or sumps
were encountered during this activity. The chain-of-custody forms and analytical testing data are
included in Appendix C. r

Table 3 summarizes the concentrations of TPH gas, TPH diesel, and Benzene detected in the soil
samples with reference to the applicable threshold criteria. Where the concentrations of these
compounds exceeded the threshold criteria, additional soil was excavated and the area re-
sampled.

3.2.2 Former Auto Shop Excavation

The locations of three (3) former hydraulic lifts were excavated to remove the Jift cvlinders and to
obtain verification soil samples. Two of the lifts were contained within concrete encasements
while the third consisted of a direct buried ram cylinder and reservoir tank. Approximately 200
yards of soil were removed and stockpiled on-site for additional characterization fo off-site
disposal (discussed in Section 4.0). Figure 9 illustrates the locations of the soil samples obtained
throughout the excavation process. The chain-of-custody forms and analytical testing data are
included in Appendix C.

Table 4 summarizes the concentrations of TPH gas, TPH diesel, Oil & Grease, and Benzene
detected in the soil samples with reference to the applicable threshold criteria. Where the
concentrations of these compounds exceeded the threshold criteria, additional soil was excavated
and the area re-sampled.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite §, Santa Clara, Califomia 25054 Phone 408/987-021¢ Fax 408/988-0815
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SUMMARY OF GASOLINE STATION ANALYTICAL TEST DATA

CONFIRMATION SOIL. SAMPLES

GASOLINE, DIESEL._AND BENZENE

20X1-S1 ND, 18 ND. “Below Ext. Bldg, Threshold
20X1-82 N.D. N.D. N.D. Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
20X1-83 1.1 N.D. N.D. Below Ext. Bldg.|Threshold
20X1-84 2.0 3.2 N.D. Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
20X1-85 3. 30 N.D. Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
20X1-86 ND. 1.4 N.D. Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
20X1-87 N.D. 2.6 N.D. Below Ext. Bldg | Threshold
20X1-S8 2.7 38 0.40 Below Ext. Bldg.| Threshold
20X1-89 3.1 N.D. 1.1 Below Ext. Bldg.| Threshold
20X1-510 ND. 4.0 ND. Below Ext. Bldg,| Threshold
20X1-811 11 7.9 0.055 Below Int. Bldg. Threshold
20X1-812 67 27 4.1 Exceeded Int. Bldg. Threshold
Area Excavated and Retested
20X1-S12A 73 44 4.6 Exceeded Int. Bldg. Threshold
Area Excavated and Retested
20X1-S12B 27 0.13 Below Int. Bldg. | Threshold
20X1-813 42 9.7 0.010 Below Ext. Bldg, Threshold
20X1-S14 N.D. N.D. N.D. Below Ext. Bldg| Threshold
20X1-815 4.5 3.8 0.069 Below Ext. Bldg| Threshold
20X1-S16 6.5 N.D. 0.26 Below Ext. Bldg| Threshold
20X1-817 12 53 0.29 Below Ext. Bidg| Threshold
20X1-818 N.D. 1.2 N.D. Below Ext. Bidg, Threshold
20X1-S819 1.2 1.5 0.006 Below Ext. Bldg, Threshold
20X1-820 2.6 1,500 N.D. Exceeded Ext. Bldg. Threshold
Area Excavated and Retested
20X1-520A 27 42 N.D. Below Ext. Bldg, Threshold

Notes: Concentrations reported as Parts Per Million (mg/kg).
N.D. indicates that concentrations below detection limit.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054 Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 40%/988-08
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TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF AUTO SHOP ANALYTICAL TEST DATA
CONFIRMATION SOIL _SAMPLES
GASOLINE, DIESEL. OTL. & GREASE AND BENZENE

HOXI1-81 Area Excavated and Retested
HOX1-S2 N.D. 33 N.D. N.D. Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
HOX1-S3 N.D. 1.8 ND. N.D. Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
HOX1-54 N.D. 3.7 N.D. N.D. Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
HOX1-85 N.D. 4.7 N.D. N.D. Below Ext. Bidg. Threshold
HOX1-S6 N.D. 1.8 N.D. N.D. Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
HOX1-87 N.D. 3.5 N.D. N.D. Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
HOX1-88 ND. 5.6 N.D. 0.040 Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
HOX1-589 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
HOX1-810 N.D. ND. N.D. ND. Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
HOX1-S11 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
2HOX1-81 67 ND. ND. 4.1 Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
2HOX1-82 27 N.D. N.D. 0.13 Below Ext. Bldg. Threshold
2ZHOX1-53 4.2 N.D. N.D. 0.010 Below Ext. Bidg. Threshold
2HOX1-54 N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. Below Ext. Bidg. Threshold

Notes; Sample 2HOX-S1 not analyzed due to obvious presence of petroleum compounds
Concentrations reported as Parts Per Million (mg/kg).
N.D. indicates that concentrations below detection limit.

In addition, the samples from the hydraulic lift excavations did not contain detectable
concentrations of Volatile Halocarbon Compounds or PNA’s. The concentrations of Heavy

Metals in these samples did not exceed general background concentrations and do hot represent
an environmental health risk.

The excavation activities were terminated upon reaching the objective threshold criteria as verified
by analytical testing of the soil samples.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyati Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, Califomia 95034 Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0815
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Additional soil screening was reportedly performed by WPC personnel for the remai
construction related excavation activities for the Shops Building (i.e., pile caps, foot
Based on their reported observations, additional soil contamination above the thresh
was not encountered.

3.3 EXCAVATION WATER DISPOSAL

Water seepage (perched water) was observed from various locations along the side 1
excavations and along the sand bedding for the various utility lines (storm sewer, sa
water, electric lines, etc.) encountered within the excavations. The water observed i
shallow areas was not classified as ground water for characterization purposes.

Water seeping into the excavation was pumped from the excavation to a 20,000 gal
and was treated by an activated carbon filter system (consisting of two Cameron-Ya
55 canisters) prior to discharged to the sanitary sewer under permit conditions from
Municipal Utility District.

nder of the
ngs, etc.).
old criteria

walls of the
itary sewer,
these

on Baker tank
ima WSU-
East Bay

4.0 EXCAVATED SOIL TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL

The soil material generated during the excavation activities was stockpiled on-site a
characterized for disposal.

Approximately 2,500 tons of soil were transported as non-hazardous waste and disg
BFI Vasco Road Landfill in Livermore, California.

=

d

osed of at

In addition, approximately 900 tons of soil containing elevated levels of Lead (above STLC) were

manifested and transported as hazardous waste by ECDC and disposed of at ECDC
Environmental Landfill in East Carbon, Utah,

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on Geo Plexus personnel observations, the results of the analytical testing, an

d the reported

WPC observations, the objectives of the soil removal from within the footprint and outside of the
footprint of the Stores Building were accomplished to concentrations below the thr shold limit

criteria.

It is our opinion that the project site does not represent an environmental risk to the local or
regional ground water conditions and that additional investigation, analysis, or remediation is not
warranted. Tt is recommended that this section of the AMC site be considered for ¢losure without

further action.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated |
1900 Wvatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95034 Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0815
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6.0 LIMITATIONS

We have only observed a small portion of the pertinent soil conditions present at the site.
Subsurface conditions across the site have been extrapolated from information obtained from
review of existing documents, field investigations, excavation observations, and analytical test
data. The conclusions made herein are based on the assumption that soil conditions do not
deviate appreciably from those described in the reports and observed in the field.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated provides consulting services in the fields of Geology and Engineering
Geology performed in accordance with presently accepted professional practices. Professional
judgments presented herein are based partly on information obtained from review of published
documents, partly on evaluations of the technical information gathered, and partly on general
experience in the fields of geology and engineering geology.

No attempt was made to verify the accuracy of the information prepared/provided by others used
in preparation of this assessment report.

If you have questions regarding the findings, conclusions, or recommendations contained in this
report, please contact us. We appreciate the opportunity to serve you.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054  Phone 408/987-(210 Fax 408/988-08]5
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APPENDIX A

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
DHS CERTIFICATION DOCUMENTS
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA—HEALTH AND WELFARE AGEMCY

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

2151 BERKELEY WAY
BERKELEY, CA 94704101

(510)540-2800 April 29, 1996

PETE WILSON, Gowwrnor

Edward Hamilton Certificate No.: 1644
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd. Avenue, South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94533

Dear Mr. Hamilton:

This is to advise you that the laboratory named above has been certified as an environmental testing
laboratory pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Laboratory Improvement Act
of 1988 (Health and Safety Code, Division 1, Part 2, Chapter 7.5, commencing with Section 1010).

The fields of testing for which this laboratory has been certified under this Act are indicated in the

enclosed "List of Approved Fields of Testing and Analytes." Certification shall remain in effect until
October 31, 1997 unless revoked. This certificate is subject to an annual fee as prescribed by Section
1017(a), Health and Safety Code, on the anniversary date of the certificate.

Please note that your laboratory is required to notify the Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program of any major changes in the laboratory such as the transfer of ownership, change of
laboratory director, change in location, or structural alterations which may affect adversely the
quality of analyses (Section 1014(b), California Health & Safety Code).

Please note that the new reguiations pertaining to environmental laboratories were adopted on
December 5, 1994 and may be found in the California Code of Regulations, Title|22, Division 4,
Chapter 19, Sections 64801 through 64827,

Your continued cooperation is essential in order to establish a reputation for the high quality of the
data produced by environmental laboratories certified by the State of California.

If you have additional questions, please contact Nelson Lan at (510) 540-2800.

Sincerely,

George C. Kulasingam, Ph.D., Manager
Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program

Enclosure




ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY ACCREDITATION/REGISTRATION
List of Approved Fields of Testing and Anaiytes

McCampbell Amalytical. Ilnc. TELEPHDNE Mo: {510) 798-1620 CERTIFICATE MUMBER: 1644
116 2nd Avenue South, #07 CALIFORNIA COUNTY: Contrs Costa EXPIRATION DATE: 10/31/97
Pacheco, CA

1 Microbi £ Drinking Water and Wastewster {-r---c--

1.1 Total Coliforms in Drinking Water by Multipie Tube Fermentation =--=-=e=s-cecraceaalocecronncnann- N
1.2 Fecal Coliforms/E. Coli in Drinking Water by MTF =c=-ecscmcimmmrmemec e rrcemcadmeeiccncaann- N
1.3 Total Coliforms in Drinking wWater by Membrane Filter Technigs -===cemecceccaoormmacloeccncannannns N
1.4 Fecal Coliforms/E. Coli in Drinking Mater by Membrane Filter Technigs =~--r=---=mmedmccuc temmm——a- N
1.5 Total Coliforms and E. Coli in Drinking Weter by MMO-MUG =+-+-=-m==ccmaaena- R e Ll N
1.6 Total Celiforms in Drinking Water by Clark's Presence/AbSenge =-==-=-=emaccccaccceadecececccnanan. M
1.7 Fecal Coliforms/E. Coli in Drinking Water by Clark's Presence/Absence =----=---- R R e N
1.8 Heterotrophic Plate COUNE =-==-csmscccmmrcccccccaneean A T trmdemcsassanana -~ N
1.9 Total Califorms in Wastewater by Multiple Tube Fermentstion -----=-==-c==a==aa-aa. R LR L N
1.10  Fecal Coliforms in Wastewater by MTF =s-ccevmvecomomaaaanan.. Fetmrrasssmsasaasaa. L L N
1.11  Total Coliforms in Wastewater by Membrane Filter Technics =----ceecacr-s el ARG LT L T N
1.12  Fecal Coliforms in Wastewater by Membrane Filter Technics ===e=se-ccececeiormormamadncascioconann- N
1.13  Fecal Streptococci or Enterococci by Multiple Tube Technics ==-====-=-ssceacs Ml L - K
1.14  Fecal Streptococci or Enterococci by Membrane Filter Technies =--======cesemas bl L N
2
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.
— =k D00 ] O A B D -

w
—- o

LERC AL RN E R NSV P
M
g * BB 0 ST R0 T P X R

. o e

o

L]

LLBRCRLBLRY RE BB RE, RV R R )
N
PR Y NN T R S PV

pars
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5.13
5.14
3.15

Page -1-

Alkalinity ==------ wrmmmmcmmmcmeecaa N 2.12  Sulfate ++===s=cmccacans B . N

Calcium ====-cmcmcommcccccecccmaaan N 2.13  Total Filterable Residue

Chloride ----=cvoccosroraoommconaaan- N and Conductivity ===-=~s- TR N

Corrosivity =====---- MRS ERLELEEEE N 2.14 lron (Colorimetric Methods Only) ==-=-- N

Fluoride ====sve-scccsramornroenaaana. N 2.15 Mangenese (Colorimetric Methods Only) - N

Hordness =---=-=-sssser-mooomcnnaaaa. N 2.16 Phosphate, ortho -=--=-e=fe- L N

Magnesium ---=----scoeos smwmsmeommoaes N 2.17 Silica (Colorimetric Methods Only) =--- N

MBAS -==-=m--cemcmcemeeeesis e aeaeaaas N 2.18  Cyanide ~----cr--mmmemccafaaaa. rmmmm——— N

Ritrate =====cmmeccsmccccana. remrran- N

Ritrite -crrewmmcccmmcnreccccccarrnas [l

50diUm «~-ccrmemvmecccmmcccencaans == N

Analysis of Toxjc Chemical Elements in Drinking Water (-------- 2

Arsenic =----mmeccceene D N 3.11  Silver ~--s-ssecemcmccmnationana. SR N

Barium ----=---neeoemee R L N 3.12  Zing ~--e=--n- S ) EET e N

Cadmium =======secccmnconocan. sereema N 3,13 Aluminum ~-ec----- R N

Chromium, total =---=---eveccnaao ~e=e N 3.%6 Asbestos =eeeec-c-o--- e, N

Copper -----s-=-rrmecmcemccccacacana. N 3.15 EPA Method 200.7 -~-==--- feveesmar———— N

Iron --o=csoee TrTTTTeessmmssseaveceo- N 3.16 EPA Method 200.8 (Unregulated Elements

Lead -=--=sooee FeTTTessssmssessssaees N and Lesd Only) ------==-- e N

Manganese <--+scr-rcommcmmcccnconnae. N 3.17  Antimony --------cmmeeoeoie P N

Mercury ==--s-<c- Fosreessmsccsmconaas N 3.18  Beryllium «-=s-cmccmccmcctoaas S N

Selenium ==-==--=s-cncaaan comrereea— N 3.19  Nickel ~---rreeccecmcmomcdacceccccanaas N
3.20  Thallium -===svesemaevmoatocaannas ceeee N

Qraanic Chemistry of Drinkine Water {measurement bv GC/MS combination) (-==----- 1

EPA Method 501,3 ~-+v--vcrececcacecmcecscncccncanaa tethremmmmecaccesesrrememesasanadesssatamrumns N

EPA Method 524.2 --=-=-=-- B LT LR RPN _——— §

EPA Method 525 ------- S T PETE PP TR mmeemmmamenaaan PO . N

EPA Method 513 -=e--sscececnaenas SRR ceemmmmmmmmaneennas S F N

{zo-re=-- b)

EPA Method 507.1 =mes=mc-mmmeescccane. N 5.16 EPA Method 548 ==--ceeumetocean PR N

EPA Method 501.2 =====-es-=mcnocannen- N 5.17 EPA Method 549 ----=-ses-teaceccaeoao. N

EPA Method 502.1 ---=-=-c----cmmanaa- N 5.18 EPA Method 550 =+==v=meemtmmcmcccmanan N

EPA Method 502.2 -----=-~--- R el N 5.19 EPA Method 55D0.1 -=-=-w=sfeceeas e N

EPA Method 503.1 ===s--c--occoonnn -e- N 5.20 EPA Method 551 ===ceseemaiessacacncaes N

EPA Method 504 -------c-mcmcccnaneens N 5.2% EPA Method 552 -~-=-==eecimamamaas PECr |

EPA Method 505 rrevveveccemmscnacnana N

EPA Method 506 ==---=<--reroveccmacmax N

EPA Method 507 =-====-ees-aueo—o |

EPA Method 508 ----==-cmmmmcmmaaanan. Y

EPA Method 508A ~----ve=emmccnmacsnoen N

EPA Method 510.1 --ess-rereacmeacnan- N

EPA Method 515,171 ==scercccmrrrarannaa. N

EPA Method 531.1 rererescocecamaooon: N

EPA Method 547 ===--ese-cmmcmaaanaans N
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8.14

B.15

10.2

1.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

Rediochemisyry {-==----- 3

Gross Alpha and Beta Radiation ---=- N 6.1 Gross Alpha by Co-precipitation ----=---- N
Total Radium --+-ssvs---rommocnanann N 6.12 Radium 22B -+-----rev--sspemmcaciormaaa.. N
RACiUm 226 -==-=~c-c-armmemcaasesaas N 6.13  Radioactive lodine --=---resccceracaaan.. N
Uranium =-s==sscssrmmrmmaaacaaaaaaax N 6.14 Gross Alpha & Beta in Hazardous Wastes -- N
Radon 222 ------=-sv--seracecaccanan N 6.15  Alpha Emitting Radium lsoropes

Radicaztive Cesium ~--=~--crmcaccncn. N in Haz. WASTteS -<-r-ee=e-slcceecccucmanaa- N
lodine 131 --=ec-eecsrrrammnannae. N 6.16 Radium 228 in Hazardous Wastes -—---===--- N
Radicactive Strontium -=======csecas N

Tritium ~=ssvreccccecicmrrareennnans N

Gamma and Photon Emitters -===-====- N

sh: !fiﬁh sani:a:igu ! -------- !

Shelifish meat Microbiology =====eecsccecc e cccmamac e c——— N
Paralytic Shellfish PoiSOn ==ecmeccamam e scteetecs e crrr e e crmeasdnccacccama i a e N
L L B b AR i X
Aguatyc Toxjcity Bioassays (-------- !

Hazardous Waste Aquatic Toxicity Bioassay {(Title 22, CCR, 66261.24(a)(6)) =-===--cmmcmccmmamacaaas N
Wastewater Testing According to Kopperdshl (1976) usmg Freshwater Fish. ======sscemsmaccccecceacean N
Wastewster Testing According to EPA/S00/4-85/013 using Freshwater and/or Marine Drgnnisms --------- N
Wastewster Testing by EPA Method 1000,0 =---<--cc-e-- B L T N
Wastewster Testing by EPA Method 1002.0 ----ccecccceq-a- R e Lt Ll T LT TS, N
Mastewater Testing by EPA Method 1003.0 ----=---sececcscecas sesesmscccnacaana. D R IR SRR N
Wastewater Yesting by EPA Method 100§ ======me=mccececccmmaccceocmncnenncrccacns B N
Wastewater Testing by EPA Method 1007 =----==cecmccsmeccmccnnescomncnccnancocccas tedemmmmmmmmaanann iy
Wastewater Testing by £PA Method 1009 --=--c--ccocccmmccmmcccacccmcccommc e e e cnnce, cmrremmmmmm .- N

Wastewater Testing According tov Anderson, et. al. (1990) using Giant Kelp (Macrocystis pyrifera) -- N
Wastewater Testing According to Anderson, et. al. (1990) using Red Abslone (Haliotys rufescens) --- N

Wastewater Testing According to Dinnel and Stober (1987) using Purple Sea Urchin

(Strongvlocentrotys purpuUratus) -=--- TTemTTTrrrmesrrTemsssssressssessssssssessssfesssoseo. Mdtaddl

Wastewater Testing According to Dimnel and Stober (19873 using Red Ses Urchin

(alrongviocentrotys franciscanus) --------=---=-=sos-msceccsccessesssooooncoanoa. TTTTTeTessssssses R
wWastewater Testing According to Dinnel and Stober (1987) using Sand Dollar

(RendraStar SXCEALLILUS) -=--==<---====-=c-m-mmessoosmooessssosoossooossoscassoeg preesemommemmes N
Wastewater Testing According to procedure E 724-B? (ASTM, 19B8%) using Pacific Oyster

(LrAssoStres 9igag) -r-=--sv-v=~--ossssosssmsoescmmecemsmemecsmeccmsesasascacsssay teseretsreeerrer N
Wastewater Testing According to procedure E 'rz:. 89 (ASTM, 1989) using California Bay Mussal

(TTLus eoylig) --=------venm-aees sessezesaaas T LI L CE Rt N
Westewater Testing According to Standard Hethods (APHA, 1989) using an al.ga

(Skeletonems COSTALUM) --=----~=-==-sssme-csssosssmoocccosesossoas somee e semmmss-fessomsscscmcses N
Wastewater Testing According to EPA/600/4-90/027 using Freshwater and/or Marine Organisms -=--====- N
p ical ¢ fes T - : | (06-24-92

Ignitability by Flashpoint determination (Title 22, CCR, 66261.21) <=cs-axce e L L] Y
Corrogivity - pH determination (Title 22, CCR, &6261.22} ~~==v--errocv-veens bbbt RALARLELELEERES Y
Corrosivity - Corrosivity towards steel (Title 22, CCR, 65261,22) ~--====-ax e Fryeseseseccomcaes N
Reactivity (Title 22, CCR, 66261.23) --~-vc-==ve-e-ccrorrermmccceccmcccmssccecccmccatacccacccaruaecs Y
I ic_Chemi | Toxic Chemical ‘

Antimony 10.7 Cobalt

7040(-~="==~= p AT e St - § T200{05-21-93) ===e=mmceceon rerrmmem——e Y
3 ATETEEEEEE ) mmeeeesemescnnaas === N T B N
Arsenic 10.8 Lo

7060¢05-21-93) =====me=cececeececna. Y 7210(05-21-93) ---=-=c-m~ meerrrE e ——— Y
T061¢07-26-94) ======ecevecceneenaa. Y 211(~======- ) m=memmeecncenaa rereee—s
Barium - 10.9 Lead

T080(+v-mmweme ) mee- trmEmrrerr - N T420(05-21-93) ~--revrromrrommmcnnecnen. Y
TOBY(-=r=nu-- ) seesmereracrereravers | T421(05-21-93) =-vrsccrrsrrrmr e macnaaa. Y
Beryllium 10.10 Mercury

7090(05-21-93) ==cccemcccsscaccecnans Y TLTO(OT-26-94) -~-=c--smmjesmcecenncnnas - Y
T091(05-21-93) -==--==mecmmccmncann- Y TLTA(07-26-94) ========mcjoccecaseaecacan Y
Cadmium 10.11  Molybdenum

7130[05-21-93) ----ceecmvmmnooeoue hi T4BO(---remem T T VO N
T3 =nmmmmm ) mmmmmmmmmcsccesenns N TaBI(rmmver-~ b e e N
Chromium, total 10.12 Nickel

7190(----~--- ) mrerrovresracemanena. L] 7520(05~21-93) ~mes-mscececnnsncacanana. ¥
7191 D L N
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10.13 selenium

TT40{05-21-93) mmecmcecccmneiciensns Y 10.19 Cyanide

TTAN(07-26-94) ====-mmmomemcmcaoauns Y OD10(06-24-F2) =e-ma-mcasmmeabomanaccace. ¥
10.14 Silwver 10.2¢ Fluoride

T760(05-21-93) =ecemmmcrmeeriiatns Y 300.0(=mmann-- ) emmesesemsackacaacmnnnnn N

TTE1{05-21-93) ==---comcocerocmmoun- Y 3401 =mmmmmn Y semmcsmcccmachccciaaaaas N
10,15 Thatlium 340.2(~mmmmuan ) mmmemeeseecaiansssscaann N

TBAD(D5-21-93) ~e-coovvoomorramrannn Y 340.3(-mm=-un- ) sl N

7B41(05-21-93) =--cececccncomermrara- Y 10.21 Suifide
10.16 vanadium 9030(--==--~- ki ik N

7o10[ === mm== } mmmeeeaas v - N 10,22 Total Organic Lead

a2 LTCRTTERTS T N (05-24-93) =-=-m-mmmmmmsnemnhanaoo . Y
10.17 Zinc 10,23 EPA Method &010¢07-26-94) ---=s-ccoem-ms Y

7950¢05-21-93) ~eme-ocmeccenns een-- Y 10,24 EPA Method &020(-------- Y memecemmeeee N

IS (e } soseceemsecencacann-- N
10,18 Chromium (VI}

7195 <nnn=nn- P JEET TP TSRY PR PRRN N

T196(06~24-F2) ===mmn-mmommnmasaaaa- ¥

7197 ==-===== ) mmmmmemmeesemmeiaaees N

T198(=====-=~ I R P N
eh! i b=
11.1 - Catifornia Weste Extraction Test (WET) (Title 22, CCR, 66261.100, Appendix 1} <--e=-= R s Y
11.2 Extraction Procedure TOXiCity ===-=--=c-ccecacecrers T T e e Y
11.3  Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure {TCLP) ALl Classeg <~===v-s-cccccmmccmccmcopomcasacanan Y
11.4 Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) inmorganics Only =~=====--ccmcccccccorancacnannn. ]
11.5 Teoxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) Extractables Only ---=------=c--ceoopmcmcomconn" N
11.6 Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) Volatites Only --=-=--=c----commccoopomacmmnonan N
12
12.1 EPA Method B240(0B-04-95) ~-e-cercrmcorormsmcmc e s s s e B T EEE LT TN §
2.2 EPA Method 8250(-------- G R L L bl Frmrisssannas B T T |
12.3  EPA method 827D(-------- } mmeemmmecscscmmcececere-r Bt e et L L L P N
12.4  EPA Method B280(-------- )} =meemmecceccamm—eae~ mremesasa Fesemecsesscsesscsscecssmsensacseresanmen N
12.5 EPA Method B290(-~---=--- } mmmeemmeeme- B L L L LT e el X
12.6 EPA Method 8260(08-04-95) «=eescccccemcrceencnnccccmncccomcccmm e s cmm s e s mmme e e mmmmm = Y
13
13.1  EPA Method BO10¢02-10-93) -~-=-=-=---- Y 13.13 EPA Method 8310(------~- ) =qeecccccccan- N
13.2  EPA Method BO15{08-04-95) --=======~ Y 13.14 EPA Method 632 (-=-=---- ) =qeesmmccancmaa. N
13.3  EPA Method 8020¢10-07-91) -========- Y 13.15 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
13.4  EPA Method 8030(-------- } e N CLUET Manual) (¢10-07-91)==t-cmmamacaex- Y
13.5 EPA Method BO4O(-~-~~-r+) --e=c-ocwee N 13.146 EPA Method BD11(-------~- ) mtmemmmeme- N
13.6 EPA Method BO&O(-------- ) sememeecas N 13.17 EPA Method BOZ21(=--===-=--~ ) vrmeeem——— v N
13.7 EPA Method B080(08-D4-95) --=-=-==--- Y 13.18 EPA Method BO70{-------~ Y mrmemmacrmeacas [
13.8 EPA Method B09Q(-------- } mmmemennas N 13.19 EPA Method B110(--+=+=-=} =ter--avecececan K
13.9  EPA Method B10D(-====--= ) ~mmmmeena- ] 13,20 EPA Method B141(--===-=~ ) teemmeem-ooa- N
13.10 EPA Method B120(-------- ) =mmmmeenes N 13.21 EPA Method B330(+-==---- ) mpesmassmanaae N
13.11 EPA Method 8140{-------- ) mmmemmo-e- N
13.12 EPA Method 8150(-------- ) momeseases N
4 Bulk Asbestos Apalysis {~-----~c X
4.1 1% or Greater Asbestos Concentrations (Title 22, CCR, 66261.24(a)(2){A)) ----~ L e |
15
16
16.1 Acidity ---=-seccscmmmcccccnananaaa. N 16.13 Cvanide amenable to Chioringtion =--+-«+-- N
16.2 Alkalinity ~==e=e=srercccccrccnraen- N 16.14 Fluorige =-=--sessmsceveesrprrrroccccna- K
16.3 Ammonia =--===---- rmraceos-. LR LR | 16.15 Hardnesg =========-~ sreeessspscacenaasan. N
16.4 Biochemical Oxygen Demand <-~-<<e--- N 16.16 Kjeldahl Nitrogen ------==-preeccsmaccca~ N
16.5 Boron ----- sosessemstetmmnen . ¥ 16.17 Magnesium ----r-=s-=s-mmcsaksccnneeromos Y
16.6 Bromide ---~<==sseccccecscocsccccanan~ L} 16.18 Nitrate -+=-s-=s-ececcccmccjmarr-ssmnmann N
16.7 Caleium ======vrrc-cemccmrrorrereare Y 16.19 NRitrite ===cecmmweecroccrocoosemaan e N
16.B  cBOD -+~+-s-scemmcsmsacmronacitacnan L} 16.20 0fl and Grease -------csssmlomemarocon. Y
15.9 Chemical Oxygen Demand =---=--=~--~-- N 16.21 Organic Carbom ==-=--===n-smes-ec-sanssns N
16,10 Chloride ----=-r---cev-crmmccnmoono- N 16.22 Oxygen, Dissolved -~==c-mmclmc-cocnaana- N
16.1% Chlorine Residual, total -<--------- N
16.12 Cyanide ===<--==-r-re--rceacnonacana- K
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16.23
16.24
16.25
16.26
16.27
16.28
16.29
16.30
16.31
16.32
16.33
16.34
16.35
16.36
16.37
16.38

17

17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.5
17.6
17.7
17.8
17.9
17.10
17.11
17.12
17.13
17. 14
17.15
17.16
17.47

18.1
18.2
18.3
18.4
18.5

19

19.1
19.2
19.3
19.4
19.5
19.6
19.7
20

20.1

20.2

20.3

PH m=seemesemmmon s oo Y 16.39 Surfactants (MBAS) --------emmeccmcaaa. N
Phenols ----ssssmemocemcennanncnan. N 16.40 Tannin and Ligninm —=seecaedeaannnnaaan. N
Phosphate, ortho- ~-=------vseaeeau. N 16.41 Turbidity =-=-===ccceeciaamiaaaaas N
Phosphorus, total -==------==cam-u-- N 16.42 iron (Colorimetric OAly) we=e-=noc-ore- N
PoOtassium ====ssse-mcomcecaranaana. Y 16.43 Manganese (Colorimetric Only) =-------- N
Residue, Total ----==es-ccvomeamaan.. Y 16.44 Total Recoverable

Residue, Filterable {TD§) =-=-nwac-- Y Petroleun Hydrocarbons ==--~+c-eveeanm= ¥
Residue, Nonfilterable (TS§) -==-=-- Y 16.45 Total Organic Halides ====ee-ee vomomann N
Residue, Settleabie (§5) ---==c=mu-- N

Residue, Volatile «+-s-vmocmaaaana.. N

Silice ======nsescaan +er=mememaanaa- Y

Sodium =mmmemmmeecee e, Y

Specific Conductance ---====-mcemea. Y

Sutfate ======smsscccesenrrconaaaas N

Sulfide (includes total & soluble) - W

Sulfite ~-reveemmmmemenceeeiae . N

T .29,

Aluminum -=-cc---momcmccccecncenan.. N 17.18 Nickel =---- fertmemmmemmmaakae.. —————— Y
Antimony =--ecccrmoommacmmaccaao. N 17.19 Osmium =-==cscacas vreemmmmmbascassaeas N
ArSeNic =rr--remeescsoccceaaicaao. Y 17.20 Palladium =-+++r=ccmmccamcmonmaan cesen N
Barium ----va-- Tosesssessssmass =e=-- K 17.21 Platinum --=---==sceoea.- S N
Beryllium -===-coc-- Somsssesmsasoea. Y 17.22 Rhodium ---=-c-nmecennn- seemmmmcaanaan N
Codmium ======ccceoe- memssemmeensaa- Y ‘ 17.23 Ruthenium --===-=cc=ooe- srermmacamanan N
Chromium (V1) ~=---- srmmmemmmeamoa. Y 17.24 Selenium --=-----cneaen meretmmmaanaa. Y
Chromium, total ~~--=a-recocmmamaca. Y 17.25 STlver -e-mcmcammceccnecnas - Y
Cobalt ~=======scoseeo-- creemme———- Y 17.26 Strontium ~-e---mcomeceae.. Fevmmmmmma- N
Copper ~-===-s===essannceoan commemm—- ¥ 17.27 Thallium ==-=s~cemcmacamaanata. - Y
] R e N 17.28 Tin =sc-commccrermcmmnnnnnaien. At |
Iridium »eovecommmccmcaicnciar e N 17.29 Titanium ======-=x R e weee N
Iron =---eee- bbb i LR L LT PR RS ] 17.30 vanadium =-==<-c=-- cimmmmmmhecesannaan N
Lead ~=ssseomsoremc e Y 17.31 Zinc ----c=-ceeemaneas G LETEPR PR Y
Manganese ----- M SRR R LR LR N 17.32 EPA Method 20D.7 =----- S S, Y
Mercury --s-=---- sevesemmessssocena- Y 17.33 EPA Nethod 200.8 =~e--- Aty TEET LR N
Molybdenum --------- Smmemmeemmaaana. N 17.34 DOP +vvsmmocmmmcccccccnana. LTI N

EPA Method 624 =======ecea-e A et R e LY e e ¥
EPA Method 625 ---c--mecrmcec e e e ee L Gt S LR N
EPA Method 1613 ------cccmmcc e e e ememmcmm e eeeaes A e |
EPA Method 1625 <--====cmcccmeccccenimrmnnracmmacnmc s +ermesssssmascessassaa e EEE TR N
‘EPA Method 613 ----vreveemmccmcccc it rrra e e e e e Fetrremcemsecascasea eferemmmaeana N
EPA Method 801 -=-==-- cemmeemme———— Y 19.8 EPA Method 608 ~------==---i- mreeaees Y
EPA Method 602 ---====vccccecccaruno. i 19.% EPA Method &09 ~-<o----c-aafa mmmmaees N
EPA Method 603 ----==s=ceemececceccas N 19.10 EPA Method 810 ~------ A LE Ll LE T P P N
EPA Method 604 ~~~v~vvvmecmmecccanan. N 19.11 EPA Method 611 ===------ e el N
EPA Method 605 -----====cmcmcacmacn. N 19.12 EPA Method 632 -------mnees Femmmmm——a- ("
EPA Method B06 ==>s~-~s---reecemmnnn N 19.13 EPA Method 19 ==-=--mmcmceiaecnnaao. N
EPA Method 607 ==--=-ceesencoromnan. N
Processed Foods by One of the Following Methods
Atomic Absorption SpecTrophOTtOMELry ~=++~+s-wevescemmmamcsescccesess R R T - N
Inductively Coupled Plasma Atomic Emission Spectrophntometry ----------- R R EE L L N
inductively Coupled Plasma/Mass SpectromMetry ---=----w--scommecmmmmcmccnacac-sa et ———— [}
Colorimetry -===e--erecccccccan #mmmmmememsccssceresaaa efeemsemsmsoscccasanaa. e R b N
Raw Commodities by ODne of the Following Methods
Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometry --+--es-=cemsescccaccsceconass ¢rrreererrssssstamssaanaan N
Irductively Coupled Plasme Atomic Emigsion SpectrophotOMEtry -=-seesssscmcosmsacdacacanaan- N
Irductively Coupled Plasma/Mass SPeCTrOMELrY ----ewmeeceemcscecmcccccsosocccroradrmmmnmnnnn N
Colorimetric ==-srscesocmomrr e LR R L R EEE P R N
Dairy Products by One of the Foliowing Methods
Atomic Absorption SpectroDNOTOMETI Y ===-=eeeemmecmsceecccocerreasammeana-—aza- Fejmescecenan N
Inductively Coupled Plasma Atomic Emission Spectrophotometry =-«-rreresmeccscscscqescscaaes N
Inductively Coupled Plasma/Mass SDECTIOMELry -r=-=-=meeceseescecccceciroroomrerecfernommnann N
o ] e b Lttt T TRy R PR N
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20.4

21

21.1
21.2
21.3
21.4

22

2.1

22.2

22.3

22.4

22.5

22.7

2.8

22.9

22.10

22.11

22.12

Feed Products by Cne of the Following Methods
Atomic ADSOrption SpPectrOphOTOMELIY ==-==ssm=es oo oo ae e aaeay
Inductively Coupled Plasma Atomic Emission Spectrophotometry ==-===se-esme---croaad
Inductively Coupled Plasme/Mass SPectrometry -resss---ovooommmm oo ey
BT e e e LE L L EE P L LT RP PP PSP

Qraanic Chemistry of pesticide Residues in Food (messurements bv GC/MS) (-=------ )

Gas Chromatographic/Mass Spectrometric Methods in Processed Foods ---e-e=essccecevmannd
Gas Chromatographic/Mass Spectrometric Methods in Raw Commodities ====se-secscocnacaond
Gas Chromatographic/Mass Spectrometric Methods in Dairy Products =====s=ece-ceeeseocecannd
Gas Chromatographic/Mass Spectrometric Methods in Feed Products ========s=sacaeaons e ---

Halogenated Compourdds in Processed Foods by One of the Foliowing Methods
Gas Chromatogrephy ===---c-~-eeoccmemmmeee e ccrevereesseeeeraanmanaaaan
High Pressure Liquid Chromatography ===-==-==-ccocceaaa- AR he bR EAL eI EEELEEREL
Liquid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry =---=---c--=-- e Atrseecsemcmscmcmmaacas
Organophosphorous Compounds in Processed Foods by Onhe of the Following Methods
Gas Chromatography ====~==s<t-reommmccmccmcecc;ccececccdcicccrceeescesemmaans
High Pressure Ligquid Chromatogrephy -=--==-=cccnecececroneccccnnna. R LARLELERLL
Liquid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry =-------=--ceseececnescecmanncss Trreree—————
Corbamates in Processed Foods by One of the Following Methods
Gas Chromatography =------=sece-a e b rerre———
High Pressure Liquid Chromatography ===-+s+=t=meemmmococmomcccccmcccsccaceaneas “r=
Liguid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry ------- e L e
Halogensted Compounds in Rew Commodities by One of the Following Methods
Gas Chromatography ~----- L e LR DL Lt e bt LS LR EEELLEE
High Pressure Liquid Chromatography ===-===-====scccmcacocaaaas ferreeveseessenmaaa
Liquid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry =-===s=se-ecccceenmc e ceeeccncannaaad
Grganophosphorous Compounds in Rew Commodities by One of the Following Methods
Gas Chromatography --====ese-ccccaea- A b L L e D L L L L e
High Pressure Liguid Chromatography ----- e e e e L L L L LTS
Liguid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry ----- At b EEE LD EELEEEL L ST -
Carbsmates in Raw Commodities by One of the Following Methods
Gas Chromatography =---eeescmooomccoaccamcommmcannnnaa. bt bt DAL ED LLE DL
High Pressure Ligquid Chromatography =----=-==e--cecccceaana- et i b DL LY
Liquid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry =---------mcecccaeaa et b Ll SRl
Halogenated Compounds in Dairy Products by One of the Following Methods
Gas Chromatography =--=-cs-cecca-- At e b e D e sests e
High Pressure Liquid Chromatography =-=-=---seet-r-cmmcommmmccccmcccacccnsccocaaan-y
Liquid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry -------« e e L L LR L LR L L LS ==

Urganophosphorous Compounds in Dairy Products by Gne of the Following Methods
Gas Chromatography ----+--seveemmccmmccmacmmccacasccans tecserrrremsermscncenncacas

High Pressure Liguid Chromatography ==--=----cccemacaannmaaac. Yt —————
Liguid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry =-------=--- t¥mmmmesmsmsccacemcesmacmaaa L
Carbamates in Dairy Products by One of the Following Methods
Gas Chromatography ----- ik L e mE e rmeem—.—.a
High Pressure Liquid Chromatography «~-----++==-csmmmcecmacccccacannn teverce=reonna
Liquid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry -=---- e rmmecemmsassen s AL AEELLE
Halogenated Compounds in Feed Products by One of the Following Methods
Gas Chromatography -------=-----ccsccmmcmcccce e cmccmmcacarcacemacnaaaa -1
High Pressure Liguid Chromatography ~---======sssce-s TrrrEsssmsmsesssssmsnnsscces ~
Liguid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry ---=---=-====--- A G LLEL LR ERL LT

Crgancphosphorous Compounds in Feed Products by One of the Following Hethocis
Gas Chromatography -=---ccccccccccoraaanno R L e e
High Pressure Liguid l:hromatography ---------------- Averemesmmessscccsrecomsnans ==
Ligquid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry ----===--e--ca- A SSGCLELEEE R EELELEEEE
Carbamates in Feed Products by Ome of the Fullnumg Methods
Gas Chromatography ------=v=--v--- L e D LT .-
High Pressure Liguid Chromatography ------------ S erEessacmsssssssssssscessnssnosy
Liquid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry ----=s------ Frerrressssssemssemsseass =me
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APPENDIX B

PHASE II TEST PIT
ANALYTICAL TEST DATA

Geo Plexos, Incorporated
1900 Wvatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, Califomia 95054 Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0813

30, 1998
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mplexus ll-](‘. CHAIN-OF=-CUGSTO 1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054

quq AQ?S\“. Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0815

PROJECT WUMBER ' PROJECT ume?; ﬂAVD/(/LVJ[s/f _ém of Analysis
0SOH) \pyime iy cste S
Send Report Attention of: i " Report Due i Verbel Due Hurmber Type \f‘ h\\i" Condition
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798:1622

s CA 94553

Geo Plexus, Inc. Client Project ID# C95041; EBMUD/Walsh |Date Sampled:

D5/06/97

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1 Date Received:

05/06/97

Santa Clara, CA 95054 Client Contact: David Glick

Date Extracted: 05/06/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed:

05/06/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Valatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Eth

er* & BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602: California RWOQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID (5030
LabID | ClientID |Matrix|TPH(g)* | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene |Z'EYIPeD-| yyieneq s:ﬁrlg;acie
76133 EP-S1 S 3.9 ND 0.016 0.016 0.010 0025 102
76134 EP-82 5 21b,j ND 0.010 0.045 0.061 0.10 96
76135 Pit 1-51 S 47.b,j ND 0.026 ND 0.25 1.3 105
76136 Pit 1-82 S 14,b,j ND 0.030 0.007 0.017 0/054 101
76137 Gas Stal-S1 S 2900, 6.2 16 8.5 7.5 13 101
76138 | DIPTNK-S1 5 ND ND ND  ND ND ND 101
76139 | DIPTNK-S2 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
76140 Pit 2-81 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 101
76141 Pit 2-52 5 2.1, ND | ND ND ND 0,007 104
76142 Auto Shp-S1 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
76143 | Auto Shp-82 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 101
!
Reporting Limit unless W 50 ng/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected i
above the reporting limit 8 1.0mgkg| 0.05 0.0035 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLE

# cluttered chromato gram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbe:g Anmnalytical is not

responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is si%niﬁcant; b
range compounds are significant(aged pasoline?); ¢) h%hter asoline range compounds (the mo
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having X

altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that doeg not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one
peaks present; g) stronglyaged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than

sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; ) no recognizable pattern.

TOa chromato%’aphic peaks are significant; biologicall

» extracts in mg/L

heavier gasoline
t mobile fraction)

to a few isplate
water immiscible

DHS Certification No. 1644

T Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798

CA 94553
1622

Geo Plexus, Inc. Client Project ID:# C95041; EBMUD/Walsh !Date Sampled: 05/06/97

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1 Date Received: 05/06/97

Santa Clara, CA 95054 Client Contact: David Glick Date Extracted: 05/06/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 05/06/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods modified 8013, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCR (SF Bay Regrion} method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)* | %é,f}fg;;fery

76133 EP-51 S . ND 95
76134 EP-52 S 3lg 103
76135 Pit 1-81 S 33,4 95
76136 Pit 1-82 S 6.1.d 100
76137 Gas Stal-8] 8 7000,d 102
76138 DIPTNK-S1 8 ND 96
76139 DIPTNK-S2 5 24b 102
76140 Pit 2-51 ) 9.1¢ 102
76141 Pit 2-52 5 L3b 103
76142 Auto Shp-S1 S ND 103
76143 Auto Shp-52 S ND 103

Reporting Limit unless other- w S0ug/L

wise stated; NI} means not de-

tected above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/ke

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STL{

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated

baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

[ extracts in mg/L

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel ranﬁe
compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern: ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds

are significant; ) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel ﬁ?); ) one to a ft
present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) hghter than water immiscib
that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

e sheen is present; i} liquid sample

w 1solated peaks

DHS Certification No. 1644 P

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco| CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Geo Plexus, Inc. Client Project ID:# C95041; EBMUD/Walsh

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1

Date Sampled: 05/06/97

Date Recerved: |05/06/97

Santa Clara, CA 95034 Client Contact: David Glick

Date Extracted; 05/06/97

Chient P.O:

Date Analyzed:|05/06/97

Petrolenm Qil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *
EPA methods 413.1, 9070 or 9071; Standard Methods 5520 D/E&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&F for liquids -

Lab ID Client ID Matrix 0il & Grease~
76133 EP-51 3 ND
76134 EP-S2 S 160 |
76135 Pit 1-81] 5 ND
76136 Pit 1-S2 S ND
76137 Gas Stal-S1 5 2500
76138 DIPTNK-S? S ND
76139 DIPTNK-52 S ND
76140 Pit 2-81 8 380
76141 Pit 2-52 S ND
76142 Auto Shp-51 8 ND
76143 Auto Shp-82 S ND

Reporting Limit uniess other- W 5mg/L
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit g 50 mg/ke

* water samples are reported in mg/L and soil and sludge samples in mg/kg

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

ol

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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McCAMFPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco| CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Geo Plexus, Inc.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1
Santa Clara, CA 95034

Client Project ID# C95041; EBMUD/Walsh

Date Sampled:

05/06/97

Date Received:|05/06/97

Client Contact: Dawid Glick

Date Extracted

05/06/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed:|05/06/97
Velatile Halocarbans

EPA method 601 or 8010

Lab ID 76137 76143

Client ID Gas Stal-81 Auto Shp-S2

Matrix 8 3
Compound Concentration
Bromodichloromethane ND< 30 ND
Bromoform'®! ND< 30 ND
Bromomethane ND< 30 ND |
Carbon Tetrachloride'® ND< 30 ND '
Chlorobenzene ND< 30 ND
Chloroethane ND< 30 ND
2-Chloroethyl Viny Ether'? ND<30 | ND
Chloroform *©) ND<30 | ND
Chioromethane ND< 30 ND
Dibromochloromethane ND< 30 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 30 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 30 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 30 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND< 30 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 30 ND
1.2-Dichloroethane ND< 30 ft ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 30 ? ND
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 30 ND :
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 30 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 30 ND |
¢is 1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 30 ND
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 30 ND
Methylene Chioride " ND< 30 ND
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 30 ND
Tetrachloroethene ND< 30 ] ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 3 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 30 ND
Trichloroethene ND< 30 ND i
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 30 ND i
Vinyl Chloride'® ND< 30 ND i
% Recovery Surrogate 108 103 :
Comments i ;

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and siudge samples in ugikg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L.
Reporting limit unless atherwise stated: water/TCLP extracts, ND< 0.5ug/L; soil and sludge, ND< Sug/kg
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyle not applicable to this analysis

(b) tribromomethane; (¢) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (¢} trichloromethane; (f) dichlorometh
(i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; {j} sample diluted due to high organic content.

ane; {g) chloroethene;

DHS Certification No. 1644

AL

Edward Hami

lton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

, CA 94553

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCAREON ANALYSES

{cil and grease)}

Date: 05/05/97-05/06/57 Matrix: Secil
| Concentration {(mg/kg) | | % Recovery
Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
| (474888) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
| l |
| | |
TPH (gas) | ©.000 2.180 2.233 | 2.03 | 107 110 2.4
Benzene | ©0.000 0©0.218 0.212 | 0.2 | 109 ipe 2.8
Toluene | o0.o000 0.224 0.216 | 0.2 | 112 1p8 3.6
Ethylbenzene | o0.000 o0.212 0.212 | 0.2 | 106 106 0.0
Xylenes i 0.000 0.628 0.624 | 0.6 | 105 104 0.6
| | ]
| | |
TPH (diesel) | ) 305 108 | 300 | ip2 103 0.7
l | I
| | |
TRPH | 0.0 25.9 26.8 | 26 | 100 103 3.4
| i |
| l |

% Rec. = (M3 - Sample) / amount s$piked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Date: 05/06/97 Matrix: Scil

| | Concentration (ug/kg) | ¥ Recovery

|  Analyte | sample Amount | RPD
| | (#74888) MS MSD Spiked | MS MSD

| | |

| i | |

|1,1-DCE | 94 98 | 100 | 94 58 4.2
Trichloroethene | 81 86 | 100 | 81 86 6.0
| EDE I N/Aa N/R N/A | N/A | N/a N/A  N/A
|Chlorobenzene | 84 86 | 100 | 84 86 2.4
| | | |

|Benzene | N/ N/A N/a | N/A2 | N/A N/A N/A
| Toluene | N/A N/A N/a | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Chlerebz (PID) | N/A N/A N/a | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| l l |

% Rec. = {M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD « (M§ - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Geo Plexus, Inc.
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1

Santa Clara, CA 95054

Client Project ID:# C95041; EBMUD/Walsh |Date Sampled: 05/06/97

\Date Received: 05/06/97

Client Contact: David Glick

|Date Extracted; 05/13-05/14/97

C]ient P.O:

Date Analyzed:|05/14/97

Benzene

EPA methods 5030, modified 8015. an

d 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (ST Bay Region) method GCFID{5030t

. i i 0,
.. . i | % Rec.

LabID Client ID . Matrix | Benzene || Surrogate

76135 Pit 1-81 ZHETCLP ND 1157

76136 Pit 1-52 ZHETCLP ND 103

76137 Gas Stal-S1 ZHETCLP 0.15 99 %
Reporting Limit unless oth- | ZHETCLP (.0005
erwise stated; ND means not
detected above the reporting

Tirmit 8 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: ag unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b)) heavier gasoline

range compounds are sifgmﬂcant(a ge
11

are si%niﬁcant; d} gaso
altere

peakspresent; g) strqnglgaged
sheen 1s present; i) liqui

gasoline?): ¢) lighter dg
L e range compounds having broa 1
gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived

asoline range compounds { the most mobile fraction)
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicall
h : om gasoline (7); f) oneg to a few isolate
asoline or diesel range compounds are significant: h) lighter than water immiscible

i

samp

e that contains greater than — 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

4// Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Geo Plexus, Inc. Client Project ID:# C95041; EBMUD/Walsh !Date Sampled: 05/06/97
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1 Date Received: 05/06/97
|
Santa Clara, CA 95054 Client Contact: David Glick Date Extracted:|05/19/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 05/20/97
LUFT Metals~
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.27
0,
LabID | ClientID |Matrix|Extraction® Cadmium|Chromium| Lead | Nickel | Zinc | g% ¢
76135,36,37 | Comp.# 1 s TTLC ND 33 170 74 400 102
76133,38,40,42! Comp.# 2 S TTLC ND 52 9.5 40 44 104
Reporting Limit unless otherwise s TTLC 0.5 mg'kg 0.5 3.0 20 1.0
stated; ND means not detected
above the reporting limit W TTLC 0.005 mg/L 0.005 0.005 0.05 (.05
- STLC, TCLP | 0.01 mg/L 0.05 0.2 0.05 0.05

* 50i] samples and sludge are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
* Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (A A Furnace) for water samples

° EPA extraction methods 1311 TCLP), 3010/3020¢water, TTLC?}, 3040{ organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(salids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title
22

k surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable 1o this analysis
& reporting limit ratsed due matrixinterference

i) hiquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liguid, in accordance with EFA
methodolagies and can significantly efiect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 46/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798:1622

Geo Plexus, Inc. Client Project ID:# C95041; EBMUD/Walsh |Date Sampled: 05/06/97
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1 Date Received: 05/06/97
Santa Clara, CA 95054 Client Contact: David Glick Date Extracted: 05/20-05/22/97
Client P.O: iDaIe Analyzed: 05/22/97
' Lead & Zinc
EPA analytical methads 6010/200.7, 239.2"
" ¥ 0,
Lab ID ClientID | Matrix | Extraction” Lead Zinc /"Sifgg;’g ¥
76135,36,37 Comp #1 S STLC 8.6 14 NA
i
Reporting Limit unless otherwise 5 TTLC ) 30mg/kg I 1.0 mg/ke
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit W TTLC 0.005 mg/L (.05 mg/L
—— STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L 0.05 mg/L

* soil and sludge sarnples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts i mg/L

* Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water

samples

® EPA extraction methods 1311{TCLP), 3010/3020¢{water,TTLC}, 3040(or ganic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC),
22

¥ surropate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

& reporting limit raised due matrix interference

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liguid, in apcordance with EFA

methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

STLC from CA Title

DHS Certification No. 1644 -~ /.’,/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPEELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-79811622
QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES
Date: 05/14/97 Matrix: ZHETCLP
| | Concentration (mg/L} | | % Recovery !
| Analyte | | Amount | RFD |
| | Sample MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD |
| | i | |
| | 1 | |
[ TPH (gas) | 0.0 96.2 96.3 | 100.0 | 96.2  96.3 0.1 |
| Benzene | 0.0 8.4 8.5 | 10.0 | 84.0 85.0 1.2 |
| Toluene | 0.0 8.4 g§.6 | 10.0 | 84.0 86.0 2.4 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 8.5 8.5 | 10.0 | B85.0 85.0 o.0 |
| Xylenes | 0.0 25.8 25.4 | 30.0 | 85.3 84.7 0.8 |
l 1 | | |
| | | I !
|TPH (diesel) | wN/n N/B N/A | N/A | N/A N/3 N/A ]
| I | I |
| I ! | |
| TRPH | w/A N/A N/A ] N/A | N/A N/3 N/A |
| (0il & grease) | | | |
| | | | |
% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS§ - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




L

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798%

-1622

, CA 94553

QC REPORT FOR METALS

Date: 05/20/87 Matrix: Soil
Extraction:TTLC

| | Concentration } | % Recovery

| Analyte | (mg/kg,mg/L) | Amount | RFD
] | sample MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| l | l

I I I |

|Arsenic | 0.0 4.7 4.9 | 5.0 | 95 95 4.2
| selenium | 0.0 4.2 4.1 | 5.0 | 85 83 2.2
| Molybdenum | 0.0 4.9 5.1 | 5.0 | 98 101 3.0
|silver | 0.0 0.5 0.5 | 0.5 | 99 87 1.5
[Thallium | 0.0 4.7 4.7 | 5.0 | 94 83 0.3
|Barium | 0.0 4.2 4.1 | 5.0 | 84 a2 2.4
|Nickel i 0.0 4.9 5.0 | 5.0 | 97 99 2.0
| Chromium | 0.0 5.1 5.2 | 5.0 | 101 104 2.6
| vanadium, | 0.0 4.6 4.7 | 5.0 | 92 94 2.1
|Beryllium | 0.0 5.1 5.1 | 5.0 | 102 102 0.0
lzinc | 0.0 5.1 5.2 | 5.0 | 102 104 1.7
jCopper | 0.0 4.3 4.3 | 5.0 | g7 85 1.8
| Antimony | 0.0 4.6 4.7 | 5.0 | 91 53 2.2
| Lead | 0.0 4.8 5.1 | 5.0 | 97 101 4.2
| Cadmium | 0.0 4.9 4.9 | 5.0 | 98 99 0.6
| Cobalt | 0.0 4.7 4.8 | 5.0 | 95 96 1.1
| Mercury | 0.000 0.26 0.260 | 0.25 | 104 104 0.0
| | 1 |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS

+ MSD} % 2 x 100




AMC Phase 11 - Construction Materials Management Final Report June 30, 1998

EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center, Qakland, CA

APPENDIX C

PHASE II EXCAVATION
ANALYTICAL TEST DATA

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyan Drive. Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054 Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-(8]

h
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é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbetl.com

Geo Plexus, Inc. Client Project 1D: #C95041; Walsh

Date Sampled: 06/11/97

Pacific EBMUD AMC
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1

Date Received: 06/11/97

Santa Clara, CA 95054 Client Contact: David Glick

Date Extracted: 06/11/97

Client P.Q:

Date Analyzed: 06/11-06/12/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX™

EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 ot 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030}

Lab ID Client ID | Matix | TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Et]zhbeen- Xylenes 'ygﬁig(;::gy
77406 | 20X1-S1 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 99
77407 | 20X1-52 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 95
77408 | 20X1-53 $ 1.1 ND ND ND ND 0.012 96
77409 | 20X1-S4 s 2.0, ND ND ND ND 0.017 96
77410 | 20X1-85 S 3.0 ND ND 0.006 ND 0.008 100
77411 | 20X1-S6 S ND ND ND 0.006 ND 0.011] | 96
77412 | 20X1-S7 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 95
77413 | 20X1-S8 s 2.7.ca ND 0.040 | 0.018 0.013 0.084 103
77414 | 20X1-59 5 3lca ND 1.1 0.14 0.031 0.081 100
77415 | 20X1-510 $ ND ND ND ND ND ND 98
77416 | 20X1-811 s llea | ND<02| 0055 | 0.033 0.019 0.12 11*
77417 | 20X1-812 S 67.] ND<0.7 | 4.1 0.21 0.33 0.44 108"
77418 | 20X1-513 S 4.2 ND 0.010 | 0.009 ND 0.033 105
Fﬁgxsgelﬁg d‘;‘;}}gs \ 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
e ot - | s | 10mgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mp/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts

inug/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their

interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier pascline range compounds

are significant(aged

gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad

chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢} TPH pattern that does not appear 10 be derived
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter th
sheen is present; 1} liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; j} no recogmizable patier.

from gasoline (7); )
im water immiscible

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lah Director




Ié McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

http:/Awww . mecampbell.com E-mail: main@

110 Second Avenue South. #D7, Pacheco
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-

, CA 94553
798-1622
mccampbell.com

Geo Plexus, Inc. Client Project ID: #C95041; Walsh

Date Sampled: 06/1

1/97

Pacific EBMUD AMC
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1

Date Received: 06/

11/97

Santa Clara, CA 95054 Client Contact: David Glick Date Extracted: 06

11/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06

11-06/12/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods modified 815, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID{3510)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)® 0/"35;2‘;‘;:}’
77406 20X1-81 S 1.8,g ]
77407 20X1-82 S ND 102
77408 20X1-83 8 ND 105
77409 20X1-54 S 32.big 106
77410 20X1-85 8 3.0.b/g 103
77411 20X1-56 ) 1.4 100
77412 20X1-87 S 2.6 100
77413 20%1-88 ) 38.b/g 109
77414 20X%1-89 S ND 102
77415 20X1-510 8 40,2 103
77416 20X1-811 b 7.94d.g 162
77417 20X1-5812 5 274d 105
77418 20X1-813 5 9.7d.g 106
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 50 ug/L

stated; ND means not detected above
the teporting limit s 1.0 mg/kg
* water and vapor sampies are reparted in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge sampies in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC/ SPLP

extracts in ug/L
* clutered chromatogram resulting in coeiuted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or
diminished by dilution of original extract.

“*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in natore and McCampbell Analytical is not rg

interpretation: a} unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b} diesel range compounds are signiticant; no recq

zged diesel? is significant); d} gasoline range compounds are significant; e) medium bailing point pattern that does not
one to a few isolated peaks present; g} oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

surrogate has been

sponsible for their
amizable pattern; ¢)
match diesel (7); f)

is present; i) liquid

DHS Certification No. 1644 < Edward Hamilton, Lab

Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pachecg, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 5104798-1622

hitp./fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: maini@

mccampbell.com

Geo Plexus, Inc.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1

Santa Clara, CA 95054

Client Project ID: #C95041; Walsh
Pacific EBMUD AMC

Date Sampled: 06/

11/97

Date Received: 06

11/97

Client Contact: David Glick

Date Extracted: 06

11/97

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 06

11/97

Petroleum Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *

EPA methods 413.1, 9070 or 9071 ; Standard Methods 5520 DVE&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E for liquids
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Oil & Grease*
77408 20X1-53 S ND
77409 20X1-84 5 ND
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 5 mg/ll
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit g 50 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in mg/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP/ STLC|

mg/L

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5vol. %% sediment.

/ SPLP extracts in

DHS Certification No. 1644

prd
AL

Edward Hamilton, Lab

Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

" CA 94553

QC REPORT FOR EYDROCARBON ANALYSES

{cil and grease

Date: 06/10/87-06/11/97 Matrix: Seoil
. | Concentration {mg/kg) | . | & Recovery
Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
| (#74306) Ms MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
| | 1
| | i
TPH (gas) | o©0.000 2.046 2.058 | .03 ] 101 101 0.6
Benzene | 0.000 0.164 0.170 | 0.2 | 82 a5 3.6
Toluene | ©0.000 o0.186 0.192 | 0.2 | 93 ‘Lf'rs 3.2
Ethylbenzene [ 0.000 0.1%0 0.194 | 0.2 | 95 7 2.1
Xylenes | 0.000 0.566 0.580 | 0.6 | 24 7 2.4
| | |
| | |
TPH (diesel) | 0 350 342 | 300 | 117 114 2.3
| | l
| 1 i
TRPH | 0.0  30.2 32.8 | 30 | 101 109 8.3
) | |
i | |

¥ Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7. Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell com

Geo Plexus, Inc.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1

Santa Clara, CA 95054

Client Project ID: #C95041; Walsh
Pacific EEMUD AMC

Date Sampled: 06/12/97

Date Received: 06/12/97

Client Contact: David Glick

Date Extracted: 06/12/97

Chient P.O:

| Date Analyzed: 06/12-06/13/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatiie Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

LabID | CiientID | Matrix | TPH(z)' | MTBE | Benzene | Toluenc | “Y°™ | Xylenes /Eﬁﬁf;;::?
77449 | 20X1-S14 | S ND ND ND | 0.006 ND ND 99
77450 | 20X1-815 | S 4.5, ND | 0069 | 0021 | 0010 | 0025 107
77451 | 20Xi-816 | S 6.5, ND 026 | 0032 | ooz | o0.047 97
77452 | 20X1.817 | 8§ 12,cb ND 020 | oos1 | 0023 0.15 101
77453 | 20X1818 | S ND ND ND ND ND ND 98
77454 | 20x1-819 | s 12 ND | 0006 | 0007 ND 0.021 101
77456 | HOXI-82 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 99
77457 | HOX1-53 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 104
77458 | HOXi-84 | 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 95
77459 | 20X1-20 S 26,8 ND ND ND ND 0.014 104
77460 | HOX1-S5 S ND 0.61 ND ND ND 0.019 102
77461 | HOX1-S6 | S ND ND ND ND ND ND 105
77462 | HOX1.87 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 102
77463 | HOX]-S8 s ND 12 | o040 | 0084 ND 0.017 103
Rofig::::i ';Eﬂé‘d‘;"]fgs W 50 ug/L 50 05 0.5 0.5 0.5

e | s | 10mexg | 005 | aoos | 0005 | 0005 | 0008

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg. and all TCLP and SPLP extracts

inug/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpreration: a) unmodified or weakly modified pasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) pasoline range caompounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH paitern that does not appear o be derived from gasoline (7); )
one to 2 few isalated peaks present, g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range cotmpounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than -5 vol. %4 sediment; j) no recognizable patiern

DHS Certification No. 1644

_r<" Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945353
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax: 51

http:/Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

-798-1622

Geo Plexus, Inc.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1

Santa Clara, CA 95054

Client Project ID: #C95041; Walsh
Pacific EBMUD AMC

Date Sampled: 06/

12/97

Date Received: 06/12/97

Client Contact: David Glick

Date Extracted: 06

12/97

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 06

12-06/13/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Velatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

. } N Ethylben- .. | % Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Jene Xylenes Surrogate
77464 HOX1-59 S ND ND NI ND ND ND 99
77465 HOXI-510 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
77466 HOX1-511 ) ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
77467 2ZHOX1-S1 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 99
77468 2HOX1.82 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
77469 2HOX1-53 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
77470 2HOX1-54 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 99
Reporting Limit unless w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND

means not detected above L

the reporting Yimit S 1.0 mgl’kg 0.05 0,005 0.005 0.005 (.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe. soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLF and SPLP exwracts

inug/L

# eluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursery in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not tesponsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; t) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment, j) no recognizable patiern.

are significant(aged

from gasoline (?); )

DHS Certification No. 1644

/

/' ~" _ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Secend Avenue South, #D7, Pachedo, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
http:/iwww mecampbell.com E-mail: maini@mccampbell.com

Geo Plexus, Inc. Client Project ID: #C95041; Walsh Date Sampled: 06/12/97

' i MUD AM

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1 Pacific EBMUD AMC Date Received: 06/12/97

Santa Clara, CA 95054 Client Contact: Dravid Glick Date Extracted: 06/12/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/12-06/13/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region} method GCFID{3550) or GCFID{3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" %ﬁf}‘;‘;f;y
77449 20X1-514 8 ND 103
77450 20X1-§15 5 388 103
77451 20X1-816 5 ND 104
77452 20X1-817 ) 5.3.d.2 106
77453 20X1-818 8 l.2g 108
77454 20X1-519 5 158 104
77456 HOX1-82 S 33g 103
77457 HOX1-83 5 1.8,¢ 100
77458 HOX1-54 S 3.7.e 101
77459 20X1-20 8 ilegb 104
77460 HOX1-55 S 4.7 102
77461 HOX1-56 8 1.8, 102
77462 HOX1-87 S 358 103
77463 HOX1-88 s 5.6, 107
Réporting Limit unless otherwise W 50 ug/L
stated; NI} means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC/ SPLP

extracts in ug/L

¥ cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, of; surrogate has been

dirminished by dilution of oniginal extract.

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: ) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoling range compounds are significant; &) medium boiling point patiern that does no} match diesel (7); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen|is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 4,4/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pachego, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 51

hrtpr/Awww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

-798-1622

Geo Plexus, Inc.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1

Santa Clara, CA 95054

Chient Project ID: #C95041; Walsh
Pacific EBMUD AMC

Date Sampled: 06

12/97

Date Received: 06/12/97

Client Contact: David Glick

Date Extracted: 06/12/97

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 06/12-06/13/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods mndiﬁed 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) metiod GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" 9/"355,2;‘;?
77464 HOX1-59 S ND 101
77463 HOX1-51¢ 5 ND 103
77466 HOX1-511 5 1.8, 105
77467 2HOX1-81 S ND 103
77468 2ZHOX1-82 S ND 103
77469 2HOX1-83 S ND 105
77470 2ZHOX1-54 S ND 105
Répoﬂing Limit unless otherwise W 50 ug/L

stated;, ND means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg
* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and siudge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP

extracts in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or. surtogate peak is on elevated baseling, o

diminished by dilution of original extract.

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nawre and McCampbell Analytical is not 1
interpretation: a) unimedified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no re:
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; €) medium boiling poim pattern that does not maich diesel (?); )
one o a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are sigrificant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen‘ is present; t) hiquid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

r; surrogate has been

responsibie for their
gnizable pattern; ¢}

DHS Certification No. 1644

4

A A

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Teiephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510:798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbelt.com

Geo Plexus, Inc.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite |

Santa Clara, CA 95054

Client Project ID: #C95041; Walsh
Pacific EBMUD AMC

Date Sampled: 06

12/97

Date Received: 06/12/97

Client Contact: David Glick

Date Extracted: 06/12/97

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 06/12/97

Petroleum Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up} *

EPA methods 413.1, 9070 or 9071; Standard Methods 5520 D/E&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E for liquids

Lab ID Client ID Matrix Oil & Grease*
77456 HOX1-82 S NI
77457 HOX1-83 3 ND
77458 HOX1-54 s ND
77459 20X1-2¢ ) 1500
77460 HOX1-585 S ND
77461 HOX1-56 s ND
77462 HOX1-87 S ND
77463 HOX1-S8 S ND
77464 HOX1-59 S ND
77465 HOX1-810 5 ND
77466 HOX1-811 5 ND
77467 2HOX1-81 S ND
77468 2HOX1-82 S ND
77469 2ZHOX]1-583 5 ND
Reporing Limit unless otherwise W 5 mg/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit 5 50 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in mg/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP/ STLQ

mg/L

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; 1) fiquid sample that contains greater than ~Svol. % sediment.

/ SPLP extracts in

DHS Certification No. 1644

4/ Edward Hamilton, Lab

Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pachec
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510
http:/iwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@

0, CA 94553
F798-1622
mccampbell.com

Geo Plexus, Inc.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1

Santa Clara, CA 95054

Client Project ID: #C95041; Walsh
Pacific EBMUD AMC

Date Sampled: 06

12/97

Date Received: 06

12/97

Client Contact: David Glick

Date Extracied: 06

/12/97

Chent P.O:

Date Analyzed: 04

12/97

Petroleum (il & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *

EPA methods 413.1 9070 or 9071; Standard Methods 5520 D/VE&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E for hguids
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Oil & Grease*
77470 2HOX1-54 S ND
Reporting Limit uniess otherwise W 5 mg/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit ) 50 mg/kg

* water sarmples are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in mg/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLQ

mg/L

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; 1) liquid sampte that contains greater than ~3vol. % sediment.

/ SPLP extracts in

DHS Certification No. 1644

.‘,/"

s Edward Hamilton, Lah

Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pached
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510
http://www.mecampbell.com E-matil: main@

o, CA 94553
-798-1622
imccampbell.com

Geo Plexus, Inc.
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1

Santa Clara, CA 95054

Client Project ID: #C95041; Walsh
Pacific EBMUD AMC

Date Sampled: 06/12/97

Date Received: 06/12/97

Client Contact: David Glick

Date Extracted: 06/12/97

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 06/12/97

EPA method 601 or 8010

Volatiie Halocarbons

Lab 1D 77456 77457 77455 77460

Chlient iD HOX1-52 HOXI1-83 HOXI1-54 HOX1-83

Matrix S S S 5
Compound Concentration
Bromodichlcromethane ND NI} ND ND
Bromoform™ ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND NI ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride™ ND ND ND ND
Chiprobenzene ND ND ND ND
Chioroethane ND NE ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND ND ND ND
Chloraform '* ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichioroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichioroethene ND ND ND ND
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans 1,2-Dichloreethene ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
cis 1,3-Dichlotopropene ND ND ND ND
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chioride™ NI ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane NP ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND
Trnchlorofluoromethane ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Chioride**' ND ND ND ND
% Recovery Surrogate 97 100 98 o8
Comments

* water and vapor sampies and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe s
Reporting limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND=<0.5ug/L; soils and sludges, ND<5ug/kg, wipes
ND means not detected above the reporting himit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

{b) tribromomethane; (c} tetrachloromethane; (d) (Z-chloroethoxy) ethene; (¢} trichloromethane; (1) dichioromethane; (g
lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; (j) sampl

organic content.

amples in ug/wipe
ND<0.2ug/wipe

) chloroethene; (h) a
e diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

/ 4/ BEdward Hamilton, Laﬂ? Director

]




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pached
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 51
http:/Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@

o, CA 94553
-708-1622
ymccampbell.com

Geo Plexus, Inc.
1300 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1

Sania Clara, CA 95054

Client Project ID: #C95041; Walsh
Pacific EBMUD AMC

Date Sampled: 06

12/97

Date Received: 04

/12/97

Client Contact: David Glick

Date Extracted: 06

/12/97

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 0¢

/12197

EPA method 601 or 8010

Volatile Halocarbons

Lab ID 77461 77462 77463 77464

Client ID HOX1-56 HOX1-87 HOX1-S8 HOXi-59

Matrix oS 5 S S
Compound Concentration
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Bromoform™ ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride™' ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND ND ND ND
Chloroform **' ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND
Dibromochtoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
Dichloredifluoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane NI ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND N ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
c¢is 1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans 1,2-Dichlorocthene ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
cis 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans 1,3-Dichleropropenc ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride™ ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluorometnane ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Chioride®’ NI ND ND ND
% Recovery Surrogate 98 100 100 96
Comments

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L., soil and sludge sampies in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe

Reporting limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<0.5ug/L; sotls and studges, ND<5ug/kg; wipes
ND means niot detected above the reporting limit; N/A means anaiyte not appiicable to this analysis

{b) tribromomethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (g) trichloromethane; (f) dichleromethane; (g
lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~35 vol. % sediment; (j) sarmpl

organic content.

ND<0.2ug/wipe

) chioroethene; (h}a
e diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

/44 Edw

ard Hamitton, Lak

Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pachego, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : $10-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

hetp:/fwww. meearmnpbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Date Sampled: 06/12/97
Geo Plexus, Inc. Client Project ID: #C95041; Walsh
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1 Pacific EBMUD AMC Date Received: 06/12/97
Santa Clara, CA 95054 Client Contact: David Glick | Date Extracted: 06/12/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/12/97

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA method 601 or 8010

Lab ID 77465 77466 77467 77468

Client ID - HOX1-810 HOX1-811 2HOX]1-51] 2ZHOX1-52

Matnix S S S s
Compound Concentration
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Bromoform™ ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND NB ND
Carbon Tetrachloride™ ND ND ND ND
Chlorabenzene ND ND ND ND
Chioroethane ND ND ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether'™ ND ND ND ND
Chloroform ' ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloremethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1.4-Dichlerobenzene ND ND ND ND
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloraethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
c¢is 1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
¢is 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
frans 1,3-Dichioropropene ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chioride" ND ND ND ND
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND
Trichilorofluoromethane ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Chloride'®! ND ND ND ND
% Recovery Surrogate 97 a7 97 96
Comments

* water and vapor sampies and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe
Reporting limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<0.5ug/L; soils and sludges, ND<3ug/kg; wipes| ND<0.2ug/wipe
ND means nat detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable o this analysis

{b) tribromomethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (&) trichloramethane; (f) dichloromethane; (g} chloroethene; (h} a
lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high
organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 S Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




1i0 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Teiephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510{798-1622

htip:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mait: main@mccampbell.com

Geo Plexus, Inc.
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite |
Santa Clara, CA 95054

Date Sampled: 06/12/97
Client Project IIy: #C95041; Walsh
Pacific EBMUD AMC Date Received: 06/12/97
Client Contact: David Ghick Date Extracted: 06/12/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/12/97

EPA method 601 or 8010

Volatile Halocarbons

Lab ID 77469 77470

Client [D 2HOX1-583 S20X1-54

Matnx s hY
Compound Concentration
Bromedichloromethane ND ND
Bromoform®™ ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride'™ ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND
Chlorogthane ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND ND
Chloroform ' ND NI
Chloromethane ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND N
1,2-Dichicrobenzene ND ND
1.3-Dichlorabenzene ND NP
1,4-Dichiprobenzene ND ND
Dichlorodifivoromethane ND ND
1,1 -Dichloroethane ND ND
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND
cis 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND
Methylene Chloride™ ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethanse ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND
Trichloroethene ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethare ND ND
Vinyl Chloride® KD ND
% Recovery Surrogate 97 98
Comments

* water and vapor samptles and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples tn ug/wipe

Reporting limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<0.5ug/L; soits and sludges. ND<5up/kg; wipes, ND<0.2ug/wipe

MWD means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analvie not applicable to this analysis

(b} tribromomethane; {c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chioraethoxy) ethene; (e) trichloromethane; (f) dichloromethane; (g chioroethene; (k) a
lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high

organic cottent.

DHS Certification No. 1644

# ./  Edward Hamilton, Lah Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pachego, CA 94553
Telephone - 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http://Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Geo Plexus, Inc.
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1
Santa Clara, CA 95054

Client Project ID: #C95041; Walsh

Pacific EBMUD AMC

Date Sampled: 06/12/97

Date Received: 04/12/97

Client Contact: David Glick

Date Extracted: 06/12/97

Chent P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/13/97
LUFT Metals*
EPA analytical methods 6010/260.7, 239.2"
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction® | Cadmium |Chromium| Lead Nickel Zinc %“Ssrerzog::y
77456 HOX1-82 S TTLC ND 42 11 22 40 102
77457 HOX1-83 S TTLC ND 28 6.6 28 25 '102
77458 HOX1-54 S TTLC ND 40 6.3 36 44 101
77460 HOX1-85 ) TTLC ND 33 54 18 25 97
77461 HOX1-56 8 TTLC ND 34 6.6 74 45 100
77464 HOX1-89 5 TTLC ND 24 4.1 28 24 103
77465 HOX1-S810 5 TTLC ND 25 4.8 26 26 101
77464 HOX1-811 s TTLC ND 30 5.9 42 45 98
77467 2HOX1-51 S TTLC ND 32 4.8 40 31 93
77468 2HOX1-52 S TTLC ND 35 6.6 43 33 100
77469 2HOX1-53 5 TTLC ND 33 9.0 66 a3 100
77470 2HOX1-34 s TTLC ND is 43 30 22 102
8 TTLC 0.5 mg/kg 0.5 30 2.0 1.0
Reporting Limit unless

m;’;::r:::‘g;‘::f:d o w ™Me  |000smg | 0005 0.005 0.05 0.05

the reporting it — ﬁ%_% 001 mgL | 005 02 0.05 0.05

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soi! and sludge samples in mg/kg. wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in mg/L.
* Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 {ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples
° EPA extraction methods 131 1(TCLP), 3010/3020¢{water, TTLC). 3040{organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22

#

&

reporting timit raised due to matrix interference

surrogaie diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 val. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the tiquid, in acrordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

-/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPEBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachec

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-7

B8-1622

zo, CA 94553

QC REPORT FOR EYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 06/12/97 Matrix: Soil
| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery |
| Analyte | Sample | 2mount | RDD |
| | (#75863) MS MSD | Spiked | MsS MSD |
| l ! | |
| i | | |
| TPH (gas) | ©.c00 1.974  2.045 | 2.03 | 97 101 1.5 |
| Benzene | o.co0 o0.162 0.174 | 0.2 | 81 87 7.1 |
| Toluene | ©0.000 0.184 0.180 | 0.2 | 92 90 2.2 |
| Ethylbenzene | ©.000 0.192 0.182 | 0.2 | 96 91 5.3 |
| Xylenes | ©0.000 0.632 0.536 | 0.6 | 105 83  16.4 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| TPH (diesel) | 0 319 316 | 300 | 106 105 0.8 |
| | | | 5
l | | | |
| TRPH | 0.0 22.4 22.3 | 20.8 | 108 107 0.4 |
| (0il and grease) | l i |
1 l ! l |
% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M - MSD;

/ (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

, CA 94553

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 06/13/87

Matrix: Soil

Concentration {(mg/kg)

% Recovery

| | |
| Bnalyte | sample | Amount | RED
| | (#75863) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSF
| | I |
| | | | |
| TPH (gas) | ©0.000 1.846 2.150 | 2.03 | 91 106 15.2
| Benzene | 0.000 0.174 0.184 | 0.2 | 87 92 5.6
| Toluene | ©.co0 o0.180 0.192 | 0.2 | 90 96 6.5
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 0.182 0.159¢ | 0.2 | 91 97 6.4
| Xylenes | o.c00 0.538 0.572 | 0.6 | 90 95 6.1
| I i |
| l | |
| TPH (diesel) ! 0 320 320 | 300 | 107 107 0.0
| I i |
| | | !
| TRPH | 0.0 22.0 21.3 | 20.8 | 106 102 3.2
| (il and grease) | | I
| | l |

% Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = [MS - MsD) /

{MS + MSD) = 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798

QC REPORT FOR EPAL B(10/8020/EDB

Date: 06/12/97 Matrix:

| | Concentration (ug/kg) | Recovery
| Analyte | sample Amount |
I | (#75863) MS MSD Spiked | MSD
1 | |
| | | E
|1,1-DCE | 0 89 89 | 100 | 29
|Trichloroethene | 0 82 82 | 100 | B2,
|EDB | N/A N/A N/A | N/a | N/A
|Chlorobenzene | 0 85 85 | 100 | B 5
| | | |
|Benzene | w/a N/A N/2 | N/A | N/2
| Toluene | N/a N/A N/a | N/A | N/A
|Chlorebz (PID) | N/A N/A N/a 1 N/A2 | N/A
| | 1 |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / {M& + MSD) x 2 x 100

CA 94553
-1622




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

, CA 94553

OC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AA METALS

Date: 06/13/97 Matrix: Soil
Extraction: TTLC

| | Concentration 1 | % Recovery

|  Analyte ! {mg/kg, mg/L} | Amount | RED
| | sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MsSD

| | | |

| I | |

| Total Lead | 0.0 4.76 4.79 | 5.0 | 95 96 0.6
| Total Cadmium | 0.0 5.30 5.24 | 5.0 | 106 105 1.1
ITotal Chromium | G.0 5.29 5.23 | 5.0 | 106 105 1.0
|Total Nickel | 0.0 4.91 4.97 | 5.0 } .98 99 1.4
| Total Zinc | 0.0 5.46 5.39 |} 5.0 | 109 108 1.3
l | | |

I l | |

| Total Copper | 0.00 4.78 4.74 | 5.0 | 56 95 0.8
| l | I

| | | I

| STLC Lead | N/a W/A N/A | N/A | N/B N/A N/A
l | | |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - M3D} / (M5 + MSD]

x 2 x 100
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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DOHS Cenificauon: 1172

S Xy

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
110 2ND AVE. SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553

REPORT DATE: 06/
DATE(S) SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED: 0@
AEN WORK ORDER:

ATTN: EDWARD HAMILTON
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 8814
CLIENT PROJ. NAME: GP-C95041

PROJECT SUMMARY :

On June 12, 1997, this laboratory received 12 soil sample(s).
Client requested sampie(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. R
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see qual
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.
Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, t
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may
by prior arrangement.

IT you have any questions, pliease contact Client Services at (510)

Larty Klein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road » Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « (3100 930-9090 « FAX (510} 930

18/97
06/12/97

6/12/97

9706171

esults of
ity control

hen disposed
be archived

930-9090.

0256

Analviical Services for the Enviromment



Americar Enviconmenial Nenvork
PAGE 2
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: HOX1-S2 DATE SAMPLED: 06/12/97
AEN LAB NO: 9706171-01 DATE RECEIVED: 06/12/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9706171 REPORT DATE: 06/18/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 8814
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for PNAs EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 06/12/97
PNAs by EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 400 ug/kg 06/13/97
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 400 ug/kg 06/13/97
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 400 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 400 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 400 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(k)fluoranthene - 207-08-9 ND 400 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 400 ug/kg - 06/13/97
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 400 ug/kg 06/13/97
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 400 ug/kg 06/13/97
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 400 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 400 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 400 ug/kg 06/13/97
Indeno(1.2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 400 ug/kyg 06/13/97
Naphthaliene 91-20-3 ND 400 ug/kg 06/13/97
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 400 ug/kg 06/13/97
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 400 ug/kg 06/13/97

Less than normal amount of sample available for
analysis: reporting limits elevated accordingly.

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value at or above reporting limit




Americun Envirnnpienial Nensvorfs
PAGE 3
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL

SAMPLE ID: HOX1-S3 DATE SAMPLED: 06/12/97
AEN LAB NO: 9706171-02 DATE RECEIVED: 06/12/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9706171 REPORT DATE: 06/18/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 8814

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for PNAs EPA 3550 - Extrn Date  06/12/97
PNAs by EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Acenaphthyiene 208-96-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 330 ug/kg - 06/13/97
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Indeno(l.2.3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 330 ug/kyg 06/13/97
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

*

Value at or above reporting limit
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Less than normal amount of sample available for
analysis; reporiing limits elevated accordingly.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit

PAGE 4
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: HOX1-S4 DATE SAMPLED: 06/12/97
AEN LAB NO: 9706171-03 DATE RECEIVED: 06/12/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9706171 REPORT DATE: 06/18/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 8814
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#iExtraction for PNAs EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 06/12/97
PNAs by EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-938-2 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 530 ug/kg - 06/13/97
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: HOX1-S5 DATE SAMPLED: 06/12/97
AEN LAB NO: 9706171.-04 DATE RECEIVED: 06/12/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9706171 REPORT DATE: 06/18/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 8814
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for PNAs EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 06/12/97
PNAs by EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(b) fluoranthene 2(05-99-2 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(k) fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 330 ug/kg - 06/13/97
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

0w

*

Value at or above reporting limit
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: HOX1-Sé6 DATE SAMPLED: 06/12/97
AEN LAB NO: 9706171-0b DATE RECEIVED: 06/12/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9706171 REPORT DATE: 06/18/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: B814
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for PNAs EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 06/12/97
PNAs by EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benhzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(b) fiuoranthene 205-95-2 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(k ) fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 500 ug/kg - 06/13/97
Benzo(al)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Indenc(1.2.3-cd}pyrene 193-39-5 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97

Less than normal amount of sample available for
analysis; reporting limits elevated accordingly.

ND
*

o

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value at or above reporting limit
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: HOX1-59

AEN LAB NO: 9706171-06
AEN WORK ORDER: 9706171

DATE SAMPLED: 06/12/9/
DATE RECEIVED: 06/12/97
REPORT DATE: 06/18/97

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 8814

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for PNAs EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 06/12/97
PNAs by EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(g.h.1)perylene 191-24-2 ND 330 ug/kg| - 06/13/97
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 330 ug/kg (6/13/97
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Indeno(l,2.3-cdipyrene 193-39-5 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*

Value at or above reporting limit
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: HOX1-S10 DATE SAMPLED: 06/12/97
AEN LAB NO: 9706171-07 DATE RECEIVED: 06/12/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9706171 REPORT DATE: 06/18/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 8814
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for PNAs EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 06/12/97
PNAs by EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 181-24-2 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Filuoranthene 206-44-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-38-5 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Pyrene 129-00-¢ ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

na

*

Value at or above reporting Timit
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL

DATE SAMPLED: 06/12/97
DATE RECEIVED: 06/12/97
REPORT DATE: 06/18/97

SAMPLE ID: HOX1-S11

AEN LAB NO: 9706171-08
AEN WORK ORDER: 9706171
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 8814

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for PNAs EPA 3550 - Extrn|Date 06/12/G7
PNAs by EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Acenaphthyiene 208-96-8 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(k) fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 500 ug/kgl - 06/13/97
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluorene B6-73-7 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Indeno(l,2,3-cd}pyrene 193-39-5 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97
Pyrene 179-00-0 ND 500 ug/kg 06/13/97

Less than normal amount of sample available for
analysis; reporting limits elevated accordingly.

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: 2HOX1-S1 DATE SAMPLED: 06/12/G7
AEN LAB NO: 9706171-09 DATE RECEIVED: 06/12/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9706171 REPORT DATE: 06/18/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 8814
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for PNAs EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 06/12/97
PNAs by EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Acenaphthylene 2(8-96-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-99-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo (k) fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(g,h,i)peryiene 191-24-2 ND 330 ug/kg - 06/13/97
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Indenoa(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
|
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*

Value at or above reporting 1limit
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL

SAMPLE ID: 2HOX1-S2
AEN LAB NO: 9706171-10
AEN WORK ORDER: 9706171
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 8814

DATE SAMPLED: 06/12/97
DATE RECEIVED: 06/12/97
REPORT DATE: 06/18/97

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE , CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for PNAs EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 06/12/97
PNAs by EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(k}fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(g,h,1)perylene 191-24-2 ND 330 ug/kg| - 06/13/97
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Indeno(1.2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*

Value at or above reporting limit
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: ZHOX1-S3 DATE SAMPLED: 06/12/97
AEN LAB NO: 9706171-11 DATE RECEIVED: 06/12/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9706171 REPORT DATE: 06/18/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 8814
\
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for PNAs -~ EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 06/12/97
PNAs by EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 330 ug/kq 06/13/97
Benzo{a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(b)fluocranthene 205-99-2 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(k) fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(g.h.1i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 330 ug/kg - 06/13/97
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluorene B6-73-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

*

Value at or above reporting limit
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: Z2HOX1-S4 DATE SAMPLED: 06/12/97
AEN LAB NO: 9706171-12 DATE RECEIVED: 06/12/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9706171 REPORT DATE: 06/18/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 8814
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for PNAs EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 06/12/97
PNAs by EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 330 ug/ky 06/13/97
Benzo(k}fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 330 ug/kg - 06/13/97
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluoranthene 200-44-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 330 ug/kg 06/13/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*

Value at or above reporting 1imit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
AEN JOB NUMBER: 9706171
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 8814
Quality Control and Project Summary
A1l laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established

Timits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spikes(s):

Control samples of known composition.
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): _
subjected to the entire analytical procedure.

Methaod Blank:
carried through the entire analytical process.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.
Relative Percent Difference (RPD):
Reporting Limit (RL):
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting Timits are matrix. method,
dependent and take into agcount any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behaviour,
in enyironmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards,
spiked samples.
instrument performance.

D: Surrcgates diluted out.
I: Interference.

I Indicates result outside of established laboratory OC 1imits.

Ar indication of method precision based on duplicate analyses.

The Towest concentration routinely determined during laboratory cperations.

LCS and Method Spike

Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added guantities of specific compounds and
Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate {C data are advisory.

An analytical control -consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surroggte standards
Used to monitor laboratery background and reagent contaminatich.

(]

The RL is
and analyte

but are not found
samples, and

Surrcgate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparaticn and
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WORK ORDER: 9706171 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-2
ANALYSIS: Semi-Volatile Organics
MATRIX: Soil/Bulk
METHOD BLANK SAMPLES
SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media blank LAB ID: BLNK 0612 INSTR RUN: GCMS10\970612000000/6/
INSTRUMENT: HP-5B90 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 06/12/97 BATCH ID: BNAS060997
HE_E%D ug/kg ANALYZED: 06/12/97 DILUTION: 1.00
REF REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE X) LOW HIGH  RPD (X} LIMIT (%
2-Fluprophenal {surr) 70.7 107 66.1 411 110
Phenol-db - (surr) 68.8 101 68. 50 127
Nitrobenzene-ds {surr) 70.5 110 6d.1 43 160
2 - Fluorobiphenyl {surr} 71.6 101 70.9 49 126
2.4.6-Tribromephenot {surr) 66.0 103 64.1 55 125
Terphenyl -di4 (surr) 96.3 101 95.3 61 125
Phenol ND 330
2-Ch]orophenol ND 330
1.4-Dichlorabenzene WD 330
N-Nitrosadi-n-propylamine ND 330
1.2.4-Trichiorobenzene ND 330
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 330
Acenaphthene ND 330
4-Nitrophenol ND 1600
2.4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Pentachloropheng] ND 1600
Pyrene ND 330
Acenaphthylena ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Benzidine ND 1600
Benzoic Acid ND 1600
Benzo(a)anthracene KD 330
Benzo(b)fluoranthene NB 330
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo{g,h.i)perylene ND 330
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 330
Benzyl Alcohol ND 660
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 330
Bis(2-chloroethyl) Ether ND 330
Bis(2-chlorgiso rogy]) Eth ND 330
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalat ND 330
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether ND 330
Butylbenzyl Phthalate ND 330
4-Chloroaniline ND 660
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 330
4-Chlorphenyl Phenyl Ether ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
Dibenzo{a,h}anthracene ND 330
Dibenzofuran ND 330
Di-n-butyl Phthalate ND 330
1.,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 660 |
Diethyl Phthalate ND 330 |
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 330 i
2.6-Dinitrotoluene KD 330 i
Oi-n-octyl Phthalate ND 330
1,2-Diphenyl hydrazine ND 330
Fiugranthene ND 330
Flucrene ND 30
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 330
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 330
Hexachloroethane ND 330
indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene ND 330
1sophorane ND 330
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 330
Naphthalene ND 330
Z-Nitroaniline ND 1600
3-Nitroaniline ND 1600
4-Nitroanitine ND 1600
Nitrobenzene N 330
N-N1itrosodimethylamine ND 330
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 330
Phenanthrene ND 330
2.4-Dichloropheno] WD 330
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WORK ORDER: 9706171 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-3
ANALYSIS: Semi-Volatile Organics

MATRIX: Soil/Bulk
METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

SAMPLE TYPE: Bl ank -Method/Media blank LAB 1D: BLNK 0612 INSTR RUN: GCMSID\970612000000/6/
INSTRUMENT: HP-5890 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 06/12/97 BATCH ID: BNAS060997
E%BD ug/kg ANALYZED: 06/12/97 DILUTION: 1.00
REF  REPQRTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW HIGH RPD (%)} LIMIT (%)
2.4-Dimethylphenol ND 330
4.6-Dinitro-2-methylphenal ND 1600
2,4-Dinitrophenal ND 1600
2-Methylphenol ND 330
4-Hethyl Ehemﬂ ND 330
2-Nitrophenol ND 330
2.4.5- Tr1ch‘tor‘opheno1 ND 330
2.4.,6-Trichloropheno] ND 330

SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Spike LAB ID: LCD {612 INSTR RUN: GCMS10M\970612000000/8/6
INSTRUMENT: HP-58%0 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 06/12/97 BATCH 10: BNAS060997
ﬂgﬂs ug/kg ANALYZED: 06/12/97 DILUTION: 1.00

REF REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
2-Fluorophenol {surr) 66.0 107 61.7 - 41 110
Phenol-d5 (surr) 64.9 68 8 101 4.3 50 127
Nitrobenzene-d5 (surr) 65.7 70.5 110 59.7 43 100
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surr) 68.3 71.6 101 67.6 49 126
2.4,6-Tribromophenol {surr) 65.1 66.0 103 63.2 55 125
Terphenyl-dl4 (surr) B8.1 96.3 101 B7.2 61 125
Phenol 1610 ND 330 2940 54.76 41 125
2-Chlorophenol 1880 ND 330 2980 £53.09 45 132
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 1860 ND 330 2970 62.63 24 126
N-Nitrosodi-n-propyl amine 2050 ND 330 2750 74.55 60 129
1,2,.4-Trichlorobenzene 2010 ND 330 3290 61.09 38 123
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 1860 ND 330 2960 62.84 49 145
Acenaphthene 1900 ND 330 2790 68.10 50 129
4-fitrophenol 1560 ND 1600 2960 52.70 29 139
2.4-Dinitrotoluene 2720 ND 330 3810 71.39 53 127
Pentachlorophenol 1350 ND 1600 2770 48.74 13 i
Pyrene 3120 ND 330 3580 87.15 40 130
SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Spike LAB ID: LCS 06l2 INSTR RUN GCMS10\070612000000/7/6
INSTRUMENT: HP-5890 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 06/12/97 BATCH I0: BNASDG0997
U%ED ug/kg ANALYZED: 06/12/97 DILUTION: 1.00
M :

REF REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE () LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
2-F1 uorogheno] {surr) 66.3 70.7 107 62.0 41 110
Phenol -d {surr) 64.4 68.8 101 63.8 50 127
Nitrobenzene-d5 {surr} 65.8 70.5 110 5¢.8 43 100
2-Flugrobipheny] {surr) 66.8 71.6 101 66.1 49 126
2.4,6-Tribromophenol{surr) 68.2 66.0 103 66.2 §5 |125
Terphenyl -d14 (surr) 86.9 96.3 101 86.0 61 125
Phenol 1660 ND 330 2040 56.46 4] 125
2-Chlorophenol 1910 ND 330 2980 64.09 45 132
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 1930 ND 330 2970 64.98 24 126
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 2080 ND 330 2750 75.64 60 129
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 2040 ND 330 3290 62.01 3B 123
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol 1920 ND 330 2960 64.86 49 145
Acenaphthene 1970 ND 330 2790 70.61 50 129
4-Nitropheno 1500 ND 1600 2960 50.68 29 139
2.4-Dinitrotaluene 2710 ND 330 3810 71.13 53 127
Pentach'l orophenol 1240 ND 1600 2770 44,77 13 171
Pyrene 3130 ND 330 3580 87.43 40 130




American Environmenial Nemwork
WORK ORDER: 9706171 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-4
ANALYSIS: Semi-Volatile Organics
MATRIX: Soil/Bulk

METHOD SPIKE DUPLICATES
SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate LAB ID: LCR 0612 INSTR RUN: GCMS10M\970612000000/5/7
INSTRUMENT: HP-5B90 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 06/12/97 BATCH ID: BNASDE0997
HEES ug/ky ANALYZED: 06/12/97 DILUTION: 1.00

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY  REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW  |HIGH RPD (X) LIMIT (%)
2-Fluorophenol {surr) 66.0 £66.3 107 6l.7 411 110
Phenol-d {surr) 64.9 64.4 101 64.3 50 127
Nitrobenzene-db {surr) 65.7 65.8 110 59.7 43 100
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surr) 6B.3 66.8 101 67.6 49 126
2.4,6-Tribhromophenal (surr) 65.1 68.2 103 63.2 55 125
Terphenyl -di4 {surr) BB.1 B6.9 101 87.2 61 125
Phenol 1610 1660 330 2940 3.058 30
2-Chlarophenal 1880 19]0 330 2980 1.583 30
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 1860 1930 330 2970 3.694 30
N-Nitrosodi -n-propyliamine 2050 2080 330 2750 1.453 30
1,2,.4-Trichleorobenzene 2010 2040 330 3290 1.481 30
4-Chioro-3-methyl phenpl 1860 1920 330 2960 3.175 30
Acenaphthene 1900 1970 330 2790 3.618 30
4-Nitrophenol 1560 1500 1600 2960 3.922 30
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 2720 2710 330 3810 0.3683 30
Pentachlorophenol 1350 1240 1600 2770 8.494 30
Pyrene 3120 3130 330 3580 0.3200 30
SAMPLE SURROGATES
SAMPLE TYPE: Sampie-Client LAB ID:  9706171-01A INSTR RUN: GCMS10%970612000000/10/
INSTRUMENT: HP-5890 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 06/12/97 BATCH ID: BNAS0603997
Hbl:‘l‘}'l-rigD ug/kg ANALYZED: 06/13/97 DILUTION: 1.00

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE {x LOW [HIGH RPD (&) LIMIT (%)
2-Flugrophenol {surr) 72.0 107 67.3 41 110
Phenol-d5 {surr) 70.4 101 69.7 50 127
Nitrobenzene-ds (surr) 68.3 110 62.1 43 100
2-Fluarabiphenyl {surr) 72.3 101 71.6 49 126
2.4,6-Tribromopheno] (surr) 70.7 103 68.6 55 125
Terphenyl -d14 {surr) B5.9 101 85.0 61 125
SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client LAB ID: 9706171-02A INSTR RUN: GCM510\970612000000111/
INSTRUMENT: HP-5890 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 06/12/97 BATCH ID: BNASO&D
HNITS: ug/kg ANALYZED: 06/13/67 DILUTION: 1.00
ETHOD :

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE 9] HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (&}
2-Fluorophenol (surr) 69.0 107 .5 41 110
Phenol-d5 {surr) 69.0 101 68.3 50 127
Nitrobenzeng-db {surr) 66.8 110 60.7 43 100
2-Fluorebiphenyl {surr) 68.9 101 68.2 49 126
2.4.6-Tribromophenol { surr) 2.8 103 70.7 B 125
Terphen_y1 -dla {surr) 85.5 101 B4.7 61 125
SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client LAB ID: 9706171-03A INSTR RUN: GCHMS10\970612000000/12/
INSTRUMENT: HP-5890 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 06/12/97 BATCH ID: BNAS0&0997
gg{'gD ug/kg ANALYZED: 06/13/97 DILUTION: 1.00

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW |HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (X)
2-F1 uoroghencﬂ (surr) 62.8 107 58.7 41 110
Phenol-d (surr} 62.3 101 61.7 50 127
Nitrobenzens-d5 (surr} 61.3 110 55.7 43 100
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surr} 63.7 101 63.1 49 126
2.4.6-Tribromophenc (surr} 69.8 103 67.8 55 125
Terphenyl -d14 (surr) 84.9 101 8.1 &1 125



American Savironnicenial Nesvori

WORK ORDER: 9706171 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-5
ANALYSIS: Semi-Yolatile Organics
MATRIX: Soil/Bulk
SAMPLE SURROGATES

SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client LAB ID:  9706171-04A INSTR RUN: GCMS10\9%70612000000/13/
INSTRUMENT: HP-5890 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 06/12/97 BATCH ID: BNAS060997
Hgﬁg{) ug/kg ANALYZED: 06/13/97 DILUTION: 1.00

REF - REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW IGH RPD (%) LIMIT (X}
2- F1uorogheno'| {surr) 63.7 107 59,5 a1
Phenal -d (surr) 62.7 101 62.1 50 ;L27
Nitrobenzene-do {surr) 61.0 110 55.5 43 100
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surr) 63.4 101 62.8 49 126
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (surr) 72.9 103 70.8 55 [125
Terphenyl -dl4 (surr} B85.3 101 84.5 61 125
SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client LAB ID: 9706171-05bA INSTR RUN: GCM510\970612000000/14/
INSTRUMENT: HP-5890 for Semi-valatiles PREPARED: 06/12/97 BATCH 10: BNAS060
ﬂ%[’ ug/kg ANALYZED: 06/13/97 DILUTIDN 1.00

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITTS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW IGH RPD (%) LIMIT (X)
2 -Fluorophenol {surr) 74.5 107 £9.6 41
Phenol-d5 (surr) 74.9 101 74.2 50 127
Nitrobenzene-db (surr) 73.6 110 66.9 43 100
2-Fluorabiphenyl (surr) 74.2 101 73.5 49 126
2.4,6-Tribromophenol (surr) 70.1 103 68.1 55 125
Terphenyl -d14 {surr) 88.3 101 87.4 61 125
SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client LAB ID:  9706171-06A INSTR RUN: GCMS10M\970612000000/15/
INSTRUMENT: HP-5B90 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 06/12/97 BATCH ID: BNAS060997
H!:"Inggb ug/kg ANALYZED: 06/13/97 DILUTION: 1.00

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE {5 LOW  HIGH RPD (X} LIMIT (X)
2-Fluorophencl {surr) 61.8 107 57.8 41 110
Phenol-d5 {surr) 6l.6 101 61.0 50 127
Nitrobenzene-db {surr) 60.2 110 54.7 43 100
2-Fluorokiphenyl {surr) 61.7 101 6l.1 49 126
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (surr) 58.0 103 56.3 55 125
Terphenyl -d14 (surr) 80.3 101 79.5 61 125
SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client LAB ID:  9706171-07A INSTR RUN: GCMS10\970612000000/16/
INSTRUMENT: HP-5B90 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 06/12/97 BATCH ID: BNAS0D60997
UNEInEgD ug/kg ANALYZED: 06/13/97 DILUTION: 1.00
M :

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY  REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW  |HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT ()
2-Fl uor‘theno'l {surr) 65.4 107 61.1 41 110
Phenol-ds- {surr) 64.3 101 63.7 50 127
Nitrobenzene-d5 (surr) 63.2 110 57.5 43 100
2-Fluorobiphenyl {surr) 66.3 101 65.6 49 126
2.4.6-Tribremophenol ( surr) 58.1 103 b6.4 55 125
Terphenyl -d14 {surr) 79.2 101 78.4 6l |125

\

SAMPLE TYPE: Sampie-Client LAB ID: 9706171-0BA INSTR RﬂlN GCH510\970612000000/17/
INSTRUMENT: HP-5B90 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 06/12/97 BATCH 1 BNAS06129
UE_IFESD ug/kg ANALYZED: 06/13/97 DILUTION: 1.00
M :

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY  REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%} LOW |HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (&}
2-Fluoropheno] {surr) 70.7 107 66.1 11 110
Phenol -db (surr) 70.9 101 70.2 50 127
Nitrobenzene-d5 {surr) 69.2 110 62.9 43 100
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surr) 71.6 101 70.9 49 176
2.4,6-Tribremophenol (surr) 67.5 103 65.5 85 |12b
Terpheny1 -d14 (surr) 88.0 101 87.1 6l 125




WORK ORDER:

9706171

SAMPLE SURROGATES

SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client

INSTRUMENT -
UNITS:
METHOD:

ANALYTE
2-F1uorogheno1
Phenol - d
Nitrobenzene-d5
2-Fluorobipheny]l

ug/kg

(surr)
(surr)
(surr)
(surr}

2.4.6-Tribromophenol { surr}

Terphenyl-d14

(surr}

-5890 for Semi-volatiles

RESULT
61.1

60.9
59.5
62.6
65.4

Ao
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ANALYSIS: Semi-Volatile Organics
MATRIX: Soil/Bulk

LAB ID:

PREPARED:
ANALYZED:

REF
RESULT

REPORTING
LIMIT

8706171-09A
06/12/97
06/13/97

SPIKE
VALUE
107
101

RECOVERY  REC LIMITS (%)
1) LOW  HIGH

57.1

PAGE GR-6

INSTR RUN: GCMS10\970612000000/18/

BATCH ID:

DILUTI

SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client

INSTRUMENT:  HP-

890 for Semi-volatiles

RESULT
7

REF
RESULT

REPORTING
LIMIT

9706171-10A

: 06/12/97
: 06/13/97

SPIKE
VALUE
107

RECOVERY
{%}
6l.4

INSTR RU
BATCH 1D:
DILUTION:

REC LIMIT
L

BNASD61297
1.00

RPD
RPD (X} LIMIT (X)
110

127

N: GCMS10M\570612000000/19/
%Nﬁ§061297

S (4

HIGH RPD (%)
110

127

100

RPD
LIMIT (%)

UNITS: ug/kg

METHOD:

ANALYTE

2-Fluorophenol (surr)
Phenal dg {surr)
Nitrobenzene-db (surr)
2-Fluorobiphenyl {surr)
2.4,6-Tribromophenol (surr)
Terphenyl-dl4 {surr)
SANPLE TYPE: Sample-Client
INSTRUMENT: HP-

UNITS: ug/kg

METHOD:

ANALYTE

2-Fluprophena? {surr)
Phenol-d {surr)
Nitrobenzene-db (surr}
2-Fluorobipheny] {surr)

2,4,6-Tribromophenol {surr)

Terphenyl -di4

{surr)

SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client

INSTRUMENT: HP-
UNITS:
METHOD:

ANALYTE

2 -Fluorophenal
Phenol -d5 -
Nitrobenzene-ds
2-Fluorcbipheny]

ug/kg

(surr)
(surr)
(surr}
(surr}

2,4,6-Tribromophenol {surt}

Terphenyl-dl4

{surr}

890 for Semi-volatiles

RESULT
3

890 for Semi-volatiles

RESULT

71.7
71.9
67.3
66.8
57.8
84.9

LAB 1D:

PREPARED:
ANALYZED:

REF
RESULT

REPORTING
LIMIT

REF
RESULT

REPORTING
LIMIT

9706171-11A
06/12/97
06/13/97

SPIKE

VALUE
107

9706171-12A

: 06/12/97
: 06/13/97

SPIKE
VALUE
107
101
110
101

RECOVERY REC LIMIT.

(1)
68.5

RECOVERY

()
67.0
71.2
6l.2
66.1
56.1
84.1

j

INSTR RUN: GCM510\970613000000/11
BATCH ID: BNAS061297

DILUTION: 1.00
S (%) RPD
LOW  HIGH RPD (&) LIMIT (X)
41 |110
50 |17
43 100
49 126
55 |15
61 |125
INSTR RUN: GCMSID\BTOSISDDDDDDIZI
BATCH IB. BNASO6
DILUTION: 1.00
REC LIMITS (£} RPD
LOW  HIGH RPD (¥) LIMIT {X)
41 110
50 |127
43 100
49 126
85 |185
61 |125
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| 10 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
http:/iwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: mam@mccampbell.com

| Date Sampled: 06/18/97

Geo Plexus, Inc. Client Project ID: #C95041; Walsh

Pacific

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1 | Date Received: 06/18/97

Santa Clara, CA 95054 Client Contact: David Glick | Date Extracted: 06/18/97

Chient P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/18/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatiie Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califorma RWQCE (5F Bay Region) method GCFIID{5030)

m [
1abID | ClentID | Matrix | TPH(z)' | MTBE | Benzeme | Tohuene | CPYIO™ | Xylenes | 72 Recovery
Zene Surrogate

77688 20X1-S12B S 274 ND=<0.09 0.13 0.034 0.051 0.17 117"

Reporting Limit unless W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

otherwise stated, ND
means not detected above

the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

¥ ¢luttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is nol responsible for their
interpratation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gaseling range compounds are sighificant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically aliered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear 10 be derived from gasoline (7); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) iighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattermn

DHS Certification No. 1644 ~ &/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA %4553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 06/18/97-06/19/97

Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery
| Analvte | sample | 2mount | RED
| | (#75871) MS MSD | Spiked | MsS MSD
| | | |
| | | |
| TPH {gas) | o0.000 2.128 2.183 | 2.03 | 105 108 2.6
| Benzene | o.c00 0.186 0.196 | 0.2 | e3 o8 5.2
| Toluene | o0.000 0.192 0.z202 | 0.2 | 96 101 5.1
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 ©0.152 0.202 | c.2 | 96 101 5.1
| Xylemes | 0.000 0.560 0.586 | 0.6 | a3 98 4.5
| | ! '
| | ! !
| TPH (diesel) | 0 348 347 | g0 | 11s 116 0.3
| | : |
| | I |
| TRPH | 0.0 28.0 27.3 | 27.3 | 103 100 2.5
| (il and grease) | | |
1 1 | |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - M5D) /

(MS + MSD; X 2 X 100




